Mar, 2002

HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

HP-1 RW/MH

HP-2e RW/LA

Roland Digital Piano

SERVICE NOTES

First edition

Issued by RES

TABLE OF CONTENTS Page
SPECIFICATIONS 1
LOCATION OF CONTROLS HP-1 RW/MP 2
PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW HP-1 RW/MP 2
EXPLODED VIEW HP-1 RW/MP 3
LOCATION OF CONTROLS HP-2e RW/LA 4
PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW HP-2e RW/LA 4
EXPLODED VIEW HP-2e RW/LA 5
KEYBOARD PARTS LIST 6
STAND EXPLODED VIEW KS-1 RW/MP 7
2 NOTE PEDAL EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST 7
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 2 NOTE PEDAL 7
STAND EXPLODED VIEW KS-2e RW/LA 8
3 NOTE PEDAL EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST 8
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 3 NOTE PEDAL 8
TEST MODE HP-1 9
HOW TO ENTER TEST MODE, AND HOW TO VISUALIZE THE SYSTEM PROGRAM VERSION 9
TEST MODE HP-2e 10/11
HOW TO ENTER TEST MODE, DEVICE CHECK AND HOW TO VISUALIZE THE SYSTEM PROGRAM VERSION 10
PARTS LIST HP-1 RW/MP 12/13
PARTS LIST KS-2e RW/LA 14/15
BLOCK DIAGRAM 16
PHONES & VOLUME PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 17
PRIMARY PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 17
MAIN PCB ASSY 18
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM MAIN PCB ASSY 19
POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY 20
CIRCUIT DIAGRAM POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY 21
CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-1 & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 22
CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-2e & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 23

[=Roland SN00060

K6018482

Printed in Italy (EOQ) (AD) 1

Specifications

Keyboard:
Touch sensitivity
Keyboard Mode

Sound source:
Max polyphony:
Tones:

Panel controls:
Switch controls

Rotary pot.

Key functions:
Master Tuning
Transpose
Effects

Temperament

Stretched Tuning
Pedals:

Right pedal

Central pedal

Left pedal
Composer:

Tracks

Song

Note Storage

Tempo

Resolution

Control

Preset songs
Metronome

Other functions
Other
Power Output:
Speakers
Display
Connectors

Power supply
Power consumption
Dimensions (mm)
Piano
Stand
Total
Weight
Piano
Stand
Total:
Supplied accessories
Cabinet Finish
Slide Lid
Stand rear panel

HP-1

88-keys, hammer action(TP-30 FATAR)
4 preset levels
Whole, Dual (adjustable Volume balance)

64 Voices
4 groups:[Piano], [Harpsichord], [Organ], [Strings]

8 Total Tones:Grand Piano1, Grand Piano2, Harpsichord,

Electric Piano, Church Organ, Organ, Strings, Choir

Tone (4), Reverb, Demo
Master Volume

Keys Tuning (0.1 Hz Steps) 415.3Hz - 466.2 Hz
Key Transpose (-6 / +5 Semitone step)

Reverb (8 levels), Chorus (E. Piano),

Sympathetic Resonance (Piano, 8 levels)

7 types, selectable tonic

2 types

Damper

Soft/Sostenuto (selectable)

65 (demo songs)

20W x 2

12cmx 2

Pedal Connector, Headphones Jack x 2 (Stereo),

Input Jacks (L/Mono, R)

Output Jacks (L/Mono, R)§ MIDI In / MIDI Qut
AC 117V, AC 230V, AC 240V

40 W

1380(W)x443(D)x181(H)
1390(W)x390(D)x645(H)
1390(W)x443(D)x826(H)

34.2

1.7

45.9

Owner's Manual, Power cable
Rosewood (RW)/ Mahogany PVC (MH)
No

Half

Copyright © 2002 by ROLAND CORPORATION
All rights reserved. No parts of this publication may be reproduced in any form whithout the written permission of ROLAND CORPORATION.

HP-2e

88-keyshammer action(TP-30 FATAR)

4 preset levels

Whole, Dual (adjustable Volume balance), Split (adjustable
split point)

64 Voices

5 groups: [Piano], [E. Piano], [Harpsichord], [Organ], [Strings]
20 Total Tones: Grand Piano1, Grand Piano2, Piano + Strings
Piano + Choir, Electric Piano1, Electric Piano2, Vibraphone,
Electric Piano+Choir, Harpsichord, Organ Flute,

Harpsichord + Strings, Harpsichord + Choir, Church Organ,
Rotary Organ, Organ + Strings, Organ + Choir, Strings,

Slow Strings, Strings + Choir, Strings + Brass

Tone (5),Variation, Briliance, Transpose, Split, Reverb, Key Touch,
+/- (up/down), Beat, Metronome, Recorder (4), Song
Master Volume

Keys Tuning (0.1 Hz Steps) 415.3Hz - 466.2 Hz
Key Transpose (-6 / +5 Semitone step)

Reverb (8 levels), Chorus (E. Piano),

Sympathetic Resonance (Piano, 8 levels)

7 types, selectable tonic

2 types

Damper
Sostenuto
Soft

2

1

approx. 5000

Quarter note = 20 to 250

96 ticks per quarter note

Play/Stop, Rec, Tempo, All Song Play, Track Select

65

Beat (2/2, 0/4, 2/4, 3/4, 4/4, 5/4, 6/4, 7/4, 3/8, 6/8, 9/8, 12/8)
8 volume levels

Panel Lock

20 W x 2

12cmx 2

7 segments, 3-digit LED

Pedal Connector, Headphones Jack x 2 (Stereo),
Input Jacks (L/Mono, R),

Output Jacks (L/Mono, R), MIDI In / MIDI Out
AC 117V, AC 230V, AC 240V

40W

1402(W)x476(D)x244(H)
1400(W)x455(D)x643(H)
1402(W)x476(D)x887(H)

42.7

16.4

59.1

Owner's Manual, Power cable, Roland 60 Classical Piano Masterpiece
Rosewood PVC (RW)/ Light Oak (LA)

Yes

Semi-Full



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

Mar, 2002

LOCATION OF CONTROLS HP-1-RW/MP

VARN.+SILK. TEMPLATE F/CONTROL BLIND
Cod. 7772912000

VARN.+SILK. CONTROL BLIND HP-1-RW
Cod. 7772913000

Roland Digital Piano

Light  Medium Heavy Fixed

Roland % HP-1

2-BUTTON GROUP D. 9.5
Cod. K2478349

SWITCH TP-1101A/ EVQ-PAE 05 R
Cod. J3169105

LED DIODE TLHR4401 - RED
Cod. 15029284RiI

BLACK KNOB HP-730/530E
Cod. 22485316

ROT. POT. 10KB 14K12C
Cod. 13289251

REAR VIEW

®
@)
@ 4
ol
©
©
@

DIN SOCKET YKF51-5031
Cod. 00340223

UNIVERSAL AC INLET ON PCB
Cod. J3449103

JACK SOCKET HLJ7101-01-3010
Cod. 13449283

5P DIN SOCKET YKF51-5048 (2PCS)
Cod. 13429676

PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW HP-1-RW/MP

No. Part No.
1 7772916000
7774404000
2 J2329105
3 K2238113
4 7772915000
7774405000
5 K2128134
6 K2128135
7 7772902000
8 7772913000
9 22485316
10 K2268121
11 K1188132
12 J2589109
13 3249559701
14 K116810602
15 K116810501
16 01453245
17 7699410000
18 7772903000
19 7772401000
20 K2458148
21 02896112
22 7772914000
23 7772911000
7774406000
24 7772912000
25 7772904000
26 7772901000
27 J2159103
28 40016756
29 K2248168
(SCREW)
A J2289212
B J2289116
C J2289227
D J2289150
E J2289130
F J2289101
G J2289118
H J2283213
I J2289110
L K2288107
M J2289125
N J2139114
O K2288110
P J2289110
Q J2289147
R J2289135

Description

MDF MUSIC REST (ROSEWOQOD) HP-1-RW
MDF MUSIC REST (SATIN MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH
HINGE F/MUSIC REST

MUSIC SCORE HOLDER

MDF BORED TOP CBNT (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW
MDF TOP CABINET (SATIN MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH
COUPLING PIN F/TOP CBNT-REAR PANEL
COUPLING PIN FOR TOP CBNT

CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-1

VARN.+SILK. CONTROL BLIND HP-1-RW
BLACK KNOB HP-730/530E

RED FELT MM 1250X12X1.5

KEYBOARD SUPPORT R178

88-KEY KEYBOARD ASSY TP/30 HP-2E RW
SWITCH CAP

END-BLOCK POWER ON + LED

RIGHT END-BLOCK HP-136

AC PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1B2D TV5

LED ASSY

PHONES PCB ASSY HP-1/2e/3e

PRIMARY PCB ASSY KR-777
TRANSFORMER 100-240 HP-2E-RW
LOUDSPEAKER PD-12355A0N
VARN.+SILK. REAR PANEL HP-1-RW
CABINET ASSY (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW
CABINET ASSY (MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH
VARN.+SILK. TEMPLATE F/CONTROL BLIND
POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY HP-1

MAIN PCB ASSY HP-1

DOUBLE ELASTIC PLATE

NUT M12 HLJ0999-01-360 M12
LOUDSPEAKER GRILL HP-1-RW

SCREW 3.5X10 TC TC PR BRUN
SELF TAP.SCREW 3.5X13 TC TC
SCREW 3.9X20 TC PR TFR T.8 BLACK PLATED
SCREW 2.9X16 TC PRTFR H.7

SCREW 2.9X13 TC TC PR TROP

SELF TAP. SCREW 2.9X6 TC TC
SCREW 2.9X16 TC TC PR BRUN
SCREW 3.9X16 TC TC

SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X20 TCTC H. 9.5
SCREW 3.9X13.5 TC PR TFR H.8
SCREW 2.9X10 TC TC PR TROP

FLAT WASHER /D 5X14 TH. 1

SCREW M5X20 TC TC TFR H9.5 BRUN
SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X20 TCTC H. 9.5
SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X12 TCTC H.6
SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X 7 TCTC T.8



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

Mar, 2002

EXPLODED VIEW HP-1-RW/MP



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

Mar, 2002

LOCATION OF CONTROLS HP-2e-RW/LA

BLACK KNOB LED SPR-325MVWT31
Cod. 22485316 Cod. 01121689

ROT.POT. 10KB14K12C 2.BUTTON GROUP W/DIFF. D.9,5
Cod. 13289251 Cod. K2478349

2-BUTTON GROUP D.9,5
Cod. K2478350

Harpsi- Ve “\
Brillipnce Transpose  Split  Reverb Piano E.Piano chord Organ Strings Varigtion m + K Bgat  Sdng » Play @ Rec 1 2 Key Jouch
g. e Tone Nl / oo Tempo ocordef ——1—
=

HP'% Roland Digital Piano

DISPLAY TYPE LB-603VF - RED
Cod. 00239767

SILKSCREENED PLEXIGLASS HP-2E-RW
Cod. 7773010000

LED DIODE TLHR4401 - RED
Cod. 15029284R1

2-BUTTON GROUP W/DIFF. D.9,5

REAR VIEW Cod. K2478349

DIN SOCKET YKF51-5031 UNIVERSAL AC INLET ON PCB
Cod. 00340223 Cod. J3449103

JACK SOCKET HLJ7101-01-3010
Cod. 13449283

5P DIN SOCKET YKF51-5048 (2PCS)
Cod. 13429676

PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW HP-2e-RW/LA

No. Part No.
1 7773012000
7774307000
2 J2329105
3 K2198111
7774311000
4 7773011000
7774308000
5 J2589109
6 K2268127
7 K2148115
K2148116
8 00890990
9 K2128134
10 K2128135
1 K2268149
12 7773008000
7774305000
13 K2248160
14 K2268159
15 K2128133
16 7773013000
7774309000
17 K2128132
18 K2268121
19 22485316
20 K2478349
21 K2478350
22 7770025000
23 7773010000
24 7773014000
25 7773015000
7774301000
26 7773009000
7774304000
27 7773007000
7774306000
28 7773006000
7774310000
29 7773002000
30 3249559701
31 K1168114
7774302000
32 K1168115
7774303000
33 K2128131
34 K2128130
35 K1188132
36 7695813000
37 7773003000
38 7699410000
39 7772401000
40 7772903000
41 7773001000
42 K2268158
43 00239767
44 13289251
45 01453245
46 J2289113
47 22415596
48 K2458148
49 40016756
(SCREW)
A J2289212
B J2289116
C J2289150
D J2289227
E K2288107
F J2289193
G J2289135
H J2289125
| J2289102
L J2289115
M J2289130
N J2289213
(e} J2289142
P K2288110
Q J2289110
R J2289221
S J2289108
T J2289118
] J2289252
\% J2289147
z J2289101

Description

BORED MUSIC REST HP-2E/3E-RW
VARN. MUSIC REST (OAK) HP-2E-LA
HINGE F/MUSIC REST

MUSIC SCORE HOLDER HP-2E-RW
VARN. MUSIC SCORE HOLDER HP-2E-LA
BORED MDF TOP CBNT HP-2E-RW
MDF TOP CABINET (OAK) HP-2E-LA

88 KEY KEYBOARD ASSY TP/30

BLACK ADH. FELT 1320X9X2.5 MM.
STOP PIN F/MUSIC SCORE HOLDER
STOP PIN F/MUSIC SCORE HOLDER
LOGO BADGE ROLAND (GOLDEN)
COUPLING PIN F/TOP CBNT-REAR PANEL
COUPLING PIN FOR TOP CBNT
ADHESIVE BLACK FELT MM540X15X1
VARN.+SILK. REAR PNEL HP-2E-RW
VARN.+ SILK. REAR PANEL HP-2E-LA
AC SOCKET HOLDER

CUSHION F/LID BLIND

LID GEAR

BORED SLIDE LID HP-2E-RW

BORED MDF SLIDE LID (OAK) HP-2E-LA
SUPPORT F/SHAFT STAY HP-2E-RW
RED FELT MM 1250X12X1.5

BLACK KNOB HP-730/530E

2-BUTTON GROUP D. 9.5 W/DIFFUSOR
2-BUTTON GROUP D.9.5

VARN. LID BLIND HP-337E
SILKSCREENED PLEXIGLASS HP-2E-RW
SHAFT STAY

TOP CABINET BLIND HP-2E-RW

TOP CABINET BLIND (OAK) HP-2E-LA
VARN.+SILK. CONTROL BLIND HP-2E-RW
VARN.+SILK. CONTROL BLIND HP-2E-LA
VARN.+SILK.TEMPLATE F/TOP CABINET HP-2e
VARN.+SILK. CONTROL PANEL BLIND HP-2E-LA
CABINET ASSY HP-2E

CABINET ASSY (OAK) HP-2E-LA
CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-2e

SWITCH CAP

RIGHT END BLOCK HP-2E RW

RIGHT VARN. END-BLOCK HP-2E-LA
LEFT END BLOCK HP-2E-RW

LEFT VARN. END-BLOCK HP-2E-LA
LEFT GUIDE FOR SLIDE LID

RIGHT GUIDE FOR SLIDE LID HP-2e-RW
KEYBOARD SUPPORT R178
VARNISHED WOOFER NET

POWER AMP. PCB ASSY HP-2E

LED ASSY

PRIMARY PCB ASSY KR-777

PHONES PCB ASSY HP-1/2e/3e

MAIN PCB ASSY HP-2e

REST RUBBER NAIL F/LID

DISPLAY TYPE LB-603VF (RED)

ROT. POT. 10KB 14K12C

AC PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1B2D TV5

NUT 3MAH.3

LOUDSPEAKER CF160138-01 6 OHM
TRANSFORMER 100-240 HP-2E-RW
NUT M12 HLJ0999-01-360 M12

SCREW 3.5X10 TC TC PR BRUN
SELF TAP.SCREW 3.5X13 TC TC
SCREW 2.9X16 TC PR TFR H.7

SCREW 3.9X20 TC PR TFR T.8 BLACK PLATED
SCREW 3.9X13.5 TC PR TFR H.8

SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6
SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X 7 TCTC T.8
SCREW 2.9X10 TC TC PR TROP

SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X10 TC TC
SCREW 3.5X9.5 TC PRTFR H.8

SCREW 2.9X13 TC TC PR TROP

SELF TAP.SCREW 3.9X16 TC TC

PITCH SCREW M5X25 TC TC

SCREW M5X20 TC TC TFR H9.5 BRUN
SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X20 TCTC H. 9.5
SELFLOCK. SCREW M4X10 TC TC TFR 9.5
SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X10 TCTC H. 6
SCREW 2.9X16 TC TC PR BRUN

SELF TAP. SCREW 3,9X25 TC TC

SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X12 TCTC H.6
SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X 6 TC TC



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

Mar, 2002

EXPLODED VIEW HP-2e-RW/LA




HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA Mar, 2002

KEYBOARD PARTS LIST
88-KEY KEYBOARD ASSY TP/30 code J2589109

|
—3

’

@ ©

== == = | = |[= === == = | == EEE == =] == EEE =ak=a
= I 7 -
i

®

cs || 1 Jos |2 |e

G2 |4 |45 |5

®
>

G| 4 Jlas| 5 Jas|[csf 1 los || 2 ez |[A |5 lea|l a5 faellcs ) 1o 2|l |l |3 fe2] o4 fas]ls

d
[0 ]d e
=)

i

2
=
8
N
T
@
=
——Je ]

O

O
=
[,

N
Oy i
o

L]

O
1
[
)
)
O
)
)
O
)

() o @ e] o i) o
LA
KEYBOARD PARTS LIST
Ref Description Code n.
1 KEY SPRING TP/23 No service | 88
NATURAL KEY C5 TP/30 J2579218 7
NATURAL KEY D6 TP/30 J2579219 7
NATURAL KEY E7 TP/30 J2579220 7
NATURAL KEY F1 TP/30 J2579221 7
2 NATURAL KEY G2 TP/30 J2579222 7
NATURAL KEY A3 TP/30 J2579223 7
NATURAL KEY B4 TP/30 J2579224 8
NATURAL KEY C8 TP/30 J2579225 1
NATURAL KEY A3 TP/30 J2579226 1
3 SHARP KEY TP/23 J2579227 36
4 BAR FOR KEY FIXING TP/20-23 J1189101 88
5 CLAMP F/HAMMER PIVOT TP/20 J2139115 2
6 HAMMER F / NATURAL KEY TP/30 J2139126 52
7 HAMMER F / SHARP KEY TP/30 J2139127 36 ~ S
)
8 HAMMER PIVOT TP/23 J2149104 1 WM‘I/?WWMWWW,
9 NUT PIVOT TP/23 J2149105 1 "/’._ -
10 4P FLAT CABLE TP/30 K3468256 1 l
11 RIGHT SUPPORT F/KEYBOARD BASE TP/23 J2249106 8 e
LEFT SUPPORT F/KEYBOARD BASE TP/23 J2249107 1
12,1| LOWER FELT END F/NATURAL KEY+HAMMER J2249104 2
12,2 UPPER FELT END F/NATURAL KEY J2249103 1
12,3 UPPER FELT END F/SHARP KEY J2249102 1
12,4 LOWER FELT F/SHARP KEY J2249105 1
13 RIGHT CONTACT PCB ASSY TP/23 J2929101 1
LEFT CONTACT PCB ASSY TP/23 J2929102 1




Mar, 2002

HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

STAND EXPLODED VIEW HP-1-RW/MP

O ~NO O A w

O m>

Part No.
7772905000
7774402000
7772907000
7774403000
7772906000
7774401000
K235810101
K2028143
J2329107
J3059113
J2329101

J2289249
J2289227
K2288107

Description

RIGHT SIDE PANEL (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW
RIGHT SIDE PANEL (MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH
LEFT SIDE PANEL (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW
LEFT SIDE PANEL (MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH
REAR PANEL (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW
REAR PANEL (SATIN MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH
FOOT F/SIDE PANEL KS-136

COVER FOR PEDAL HP-1-RW

JOINT BOLT ASSY

2-NOTE PEDAL KS-137

SCREW DRIVER TYPE 2

SCREW 4.5X45 TC PR TFR T.9.5
SCREW 3.9X20 TC PR TFR T.8 BLACK PLATED
SCREW 3.9X13.5 TCPR TFRH.8

WIR1
PEDAL CABLE

2-Note Pedal Exploded View & Parts List
ASSY J3059113

Part No.

Description

BRWN

RED

BLCK

ORNG

SHLD

1 J3059114 RIGHT PEDAL (GOLD)
2 J3059115 LEFT PEDAL (GOLD)
3 K2918155 PCB FOR PEDAL
4 J2269108 RUBBER DAMPER FOR PEDAL
5 J2179112 PEDAL SPRING 1,4x14x29
6 J2289190 BLACK KNOB M8x14
7 K3418105 CABLE FOR PEDAL(84)
8 7625920000 1P CONDUCTIVE RUBBER LR13/1
A J2289128 SELF.TAP SCREW 3,5x19 TCTCPRBZ
B J2289125 SCREW 2,9x10 TCTC PR TROP
//‘—_ _____________________________________________ N
I/ PEDAL BOARD 2 PEDALS \‘
| |
| |
dll TP1  BRWN :
|
s SOFT DAMPER :
r‘ |
g 04 BLCK sw3 OFF SW1 OFF :
L@T% ORNG 1—"c2__ON 1—"c2__ON :
78 SHLD SW SPST SW SPST |
|
|
: —— 1 :
0.1C
I /ﬁf7g ‘I7 :
|
I /97 ;
[



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

Mar, 2002

STAND EXPLODED VIEW KS-2e-RW/LA

O W > © 0o ~N O

O

Part No.
K1148151
K1148148
7897001000
7896601000
7897002000
7896602000
7897004000
K1138111
7897003000
K2358102
J3059116
J2329107
K2128129
K3418105

J2289208
K2288109
J2289248
J2289247
J2289248

Description

REAR PANEL (OAK) KS-2E-LA

REAR PANEL KS-2E/KS-3E/KS7E
RIGHT SIDE PANEL ASSY (OAK) KS-2E-LA
RIGHT SIDE PANEL ASSY KS-2E

LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSY (OAK) KS-2E-LA
LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSY KS-2E

BASE F/PEDAL ASSY KE-2E-LA

BASE FOR PEDAL (MDF) KS-147E

FOOT F/SIDE PANEL (STAND) KS-2E-LA
SIDE PANEL FOOT

3-NOTE PEDAL KS-237E/1M47E

JOINT BOLT ASSY

COUPLING BASE KS-237LE

CABLE F/PEDAL (84) KS137/237/147

SCREW 3.5X25 TC PR TFR H.8 BRUN
SCREW 3.9X30 TC PR TFR T.8 BRUN

SCREW M6X30 TC PHILIPS TBL (for KS-2E-LA)
SCREW M6X30 TC PHILIPS TBL (for KS-2E-RW)

SCREW 4.5X45 TC PRTFRT. 9.5

3-Note Pedal Exploded View & Parts List

ASSY J3059116

WIR1
PEDAL CABLE

Part No.

Description

1 J3059114 RIGHT PEDAL (GOLD)
2 J3059115 LEFT PEDAL (GOLD)
3 K2918155 PCB FOR PEDAL
4 J2269108 RUBBER DAMPER FOR PEDAL
5 J2179112 PEDAL SPRING 1,4x14x29
6 J2289190 BLACK KNOB M8x14
7 K3418105 CABLE FOR PEDAL(84)
8 7625920000 1P CONDUCTIVE RUBBER LR13/1
9 J3059117 CENTRAL PEDAL (GOLD)
A J2289128 SELF.TAP SCREW 3,5x19 TCTCPRBZ
B J2289125 SCREW 2,9x10 TCTC PR TROP
Circuit Diagram 3-Note Pedal
;. T T T T T oo T -~
| PEDAL BOARD 3 PEDALS \
I |
a1 BRWN I
BRWN s SOFT SOSTENUTO DAMPER I
A RED
;E(E:)K a4 BLCK sw3 OFF sw2 OFF SwWi OFF I
;TDG L@Tpf’ ORNG 10/02 ON 10/02 oN 10/02 oN I
L@TPG SHLD SW SPST SW SPST SW SPST I
> > |
C1 =~ 01
I 775 T '
| o |
\ ____________________ —— /



Mar, 2002 HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

TEST MODE HP-1 3. EFFECT CHECK
Notations: + > Dry
| + -> Chorus
« LED | | +ommmmmmemeen > Reverb
® =LledON; | | | + - - Resonance
% = Led blinking | | | |
O = Led off * * * *
« BUTTONS T1 T2 T3 T4
T1: TONE PIANO Press the button DEMO to go on to the next check.
T2: TONE HARPSICHORD
T3: TONE ORGAN
T4: TONE STRINGS
4. PANPOT CHECK
1. How to enter Test Mode and how to visualize the System program version + > sine wave (L)
| + > sine wave (C)
Turn on the power while press the button PIANO | | e > Rectangle wave (R)
When entering the test mode, "Device Check" is executed.
All the LED will be ON. | | | +~—— > Sound OFF
If there are any error, the LED will blink according to the part and error number is displayed on the led laIe laIe |* |*
T1 T2 T3 T4
+ -> E.01 Flash Memory Error
| + N E.02 RAM Error Press the button DEMO to go on to the next check.
I I S EGREEEEEEREE > E.03 Wave ROM Error
I I I + ----- > E.04 Effect RAM Error
| | | | 5. A/D AND MIDI CHECK
* * * *
T T2 T3 T4 Loop connect the MIDI IN and OUT.
The LED will be off when finished the test.
When press [Demo] on this situation, the version will be shown.
If there are no errors in device check, the version will be shown immediately. + > Sostenuto Pedal  (4-1)
REV T1 T2 T3 Ta | S S— > Damper Pedal (4-1)
1.00 0 0 0 0 | | S — > MIDI Loop (4-2)
1.01 0 1 0 0 1 | | |
E O L
: TT T2 T3 T4
Press the button DEMO to go on to the next check.
Press the button DEMO to go on to the next check. 5-1. Pedal test
Bell will be sound when detect Max.
It is OK to detect Min and Max.
2. SWITCH / LED CHECK * If plural pedals are pressed, it will go to non-checked state (blink).
All the LED will be ON. 5-2. MIDI test
Turn off each LED and sounds piano. * (blink): non-checked (enterd in test mode without connecting the cable).
When all the LEDs are turned off, proceed to the next. ® (ON) : Connected MIDI IN and OUT

O (off) : Not connected.
It is OK, if detected both connected and not connected situation.

6. End
Power Off the HP-1



Mar, 2002 HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

TEST MODE HP-2e 2. SWITCH / LED CHECK

At first, all LEDs are on.

Every time you press a button you hear a piano sound.

MIDI cable When all the buttons have been pressed and all LEDs are off, the system goes on to the following check auto-
Oscilloscope matically.

Pedals: SOFT, SOSTENUTO and DAMPER

Items required:

For the buttons BRILLIANCE, VARIATION, METRONOMO, BEAT and KEY TOUCH, orange colour means that

Notations: both red and green LEDs work.
e LED The buttons - and + don't have any corresponding LED, but some segments on the display turn off according to
® =ledON: the button pressed, as indicated in the following pictures:
% = Led blinking
O = Led off BUTTON - BUTTON +
e BUTTONS
T1: TONE PIANO ‘-‘ ‘-‘ '-'
T2: TONE E.PIANO eV

T3: TONE HARPSICHORD
T4: TONE ORGAN

T5: TONE STRINGS The system goes on to the following check automatically.
T6: TONE VARIATION

3. EFFECT CHECK
1. How to enter Test Mode, Device Check and how to visualize the System program version
When pressing each button, you hear the sound with the effect indicated.

Turn the instrument on. The display visualizes:
Press the buttons REC, TRACK 2 and TRANSPOSE contemporarily. —
While the system carries out the Device Check, the display visualizes: ‘- _— -‘
i — + > Dry Piano direct sound
| + = Chorus Piano chorus sound
Then the display visualizes the system version (i.e.: Ver. 1.01). | | +ommmm oo e - Reverb Piano reverb
| | | Fommeee- - Resonance Piano resonance
p— | | | |
e x % % % O O
| | | | T1 T2 T3 T4 T5 T6
In case a problem happens during the Device Check, the display visualizes the error and the LED of the corre- Press the button TRANSPOSE to go on to the next check.

sponding button keeps blinking, as shown in the table below:

R — > E.01 Flash Memory Error
e -> E.02 RAM Error
S — > E.03 Wave ROM Error

I R - E.04 Effect RAM Error

Press the button TRANSPOSE to go on to the next check.

In case you have already selected a test and you want to quit it and go on to the next one, press the button +
and the button TRANSPOSE contemporarily.

10



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA Mar, 2002

4. PANPOT CHECK

When you press the following buttons, you hear the corresponding sound as indicated below.
The display visualizes:

+ - Sine Wave (Left = L) f\/ Left output

Fommmmmmmeem - Sine Wave (Left/ Right = C) f\/ Both output
+---= Square Wave (Right = R) | | Right output

| +---= Sound OFF

I
I
I
I
I I

X % % O O
1 T2 T3 T4 T5 T6

— e ————

Pressing the buttons as indicated in the following table, you hear the corresponding sounds.
Put the volume potentiometer at max.

Insert a jack connected to the oscilloscope into L/R output and then into the R output.

The oscilloscope shows the wave shape and its value in Volt (Vpp). Namely:

Button Wave shape |Frequency (Hz) | Output Volt (mVpp)
Tone PIANO /\_/ 220 L Min 850 Max 950
Tone E. PIANO /\/ 440 L/R Min 620 Max 680
Tone HARPSI-CHORD | | 440 R Min 950 Max 1.050

Press the button TONE ORGAN to stop the sound.
Press the button TRANSPOSE to go on to the next check.

5. A/D AND MIDI CHECK

A/D check:
The display visualizes:

Buttons and LEDs are as follows:

Soft Pedal
Sostenuto Pedal
Damper Pedal
MIDI Loop

I

+

| T —
|

I

x % % % O O
TT T2 T3 T4 T5 T6

Pressing each pedal the corresponding blinking LED goes off, the display shows a value between 0 and 10 and
you hear a sine wave sound. When the value is 0 you don't hear any sound, when the value is 10 you hear a
bell-like sound.

Press the button TRANSPOSE to go on to the next check.

MIDI Check:

Connect MIDI IN and MIDI OUT sockets by a Midi cable:
The LED corresponding to the button T4 is:

@® : Connection OK;

O :Connection failed.
Blinking Led means that the connection has not been tested.

6. End

Once the MIDI check is ended and the MIDI cable is disconnected, the display visualizes:

Press the button TRANSPOSE to enter test mode again.

Turn the power off to exit test mode.

11



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA Mar, 2002
PARTS LIST HP-1-RW/MH (117V, 230V, 230VE, 240VA)
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS : ‘CONSIDERATION ON PARTS ORDERING‘
e ot A e o o 1%, e o e 00129278 1. SSC1080 FOB (CUSTOM C) IC16 on MB 1
sty rolated chracteritos B 10 s2s75241 Sharp Key 2080 J5259110 1.C. HM62256LFP-7T FLAT SRAM IC5,7 on MB 2
Use only listed parts for _ 15 2247017300 Knob (orange)  DAC-15D 01126612 1.C. LC324260AJ60/AS4C256K16E050JCT IC14 on MB 1
replacement. zs(lelxrﬁntse(i‘i(‘)lrenrzlstreel\l/)lfalll;Tnee?‘?ove items with correct number and description will result in delayed or 01679978 1.C. RA09-002 (XP6) CUSTOM 1C9 on MB 1
15259884 I.C. TC7S08F MOS CMOS IC19 on MB 1
NOTE: 15189210 I.C. BA 5218F (OP AMP) 1C3,5,7 on PAB/1C17 on MB 4
# The parts marked " # " are new (Initial Parts). 15289105 I.C. UPC 4570G (OP AMP) 1C1,2,6,11 on PAB 4
15189189 1.C. UPC 4570HA VERT. (OP.AMP.) IC3 on CB 1
A The parts marked " A " are new (Initial Parts).for RES but already used by RJA MB = Main Board 15199937 1.C. M51953 BFP FLAT IC4 on PAB 1
A The parts marked Z& have Safety - Related characteristics. PAB = Power Amp Board 01451578 I.C. AK4324-VF-E2 DAC IC18 on MB 1
Use only listed parts for replacement. CB — Control Board J5199102 I.C. UA 7812 CV TO220 IC13 on PAB 1
<< EMI>> Gomponent for ENG. PHB - Phones Board J5199103 1.C. 7912F TO220 IC14 on PAB 1
X 01344512 1.C. UPC24A05HF (REGULATOR) IC12 on PAB 1
Mofe : Replacement should be made on a unit basis. No llable for individual parts, PB = Primary Board 01458445 I.C. UPC29M33T-T1 FLAT (REGULATOR) IC27 on MB 1
Replacement only be a unit. LEDB = Led Board A 02780301 I.C. UPC 29L05T REGULATOR  FLAT IC15 on MB 1
CASING Q.ty TRANSISTOR
J2329105 HINGE F/MUSIC REST 2 15129114 TRANSISTOR 2SC-1815GR Q15,16,25,28 on PAB 4
K2238113 MUSIC SCORE HOLDER 1 15119113 TRANSISTOR 2SA-1015 GR Q18,22,27 on PAB 3
# K2028143 COVER FOR PEDAL HP-1-RW 1 15129136 TRANSISTOR 2SC-2878-A/B Q3,4,9,10,13,14 on PAB 6
K235810101 FOOT F/SIDE PANEL  KS-136 2 15129602 TRANSISTOR 2SD-667C Q2,8 on PAB 2
K116810501 RIGHT END-BLOCK  HP-136 1 15139124 TRANSISTOR 2SK-363 GR FET Q17,21,26,29 on PAB 4
K116810602 END-BLOCK POWER ON + LED 1 15129164 TRANSISTOR DTC-114ES Q32 on PAB / Q5,6,7,8,9,10 on CB 7
# 7772905000 RIGHT SIDE PANEL (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW 1 15119163 TRANSISTOR RN2227 Q19,20 on PAB 2
# 7772907000 LEFT SIDE PANEL (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW 1 15119615 TRANSISTOR 28B-647C T2 Q5,11 on PAB 2
# 7772906000 REAR PANEL (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW 1 00898201 TRANSISTOR RN2421 CHIP Q1 on MB 1
J3059113 2.NOTE PEDAL KS-137 1 A 02126367 TRANSISTOR 2SB-1016 AY Q1,7 on PAB 2
# 7772911000 CABINET ASSY (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW 1 A 02126378 TRANSISTOR 2SD-1407 AY Q6,12 on PAB 2
# 7772912000 VARN.+SILK. TEMPLATE F/CONTROL BLIND 1
# 7772913000 VARN.+SILK. CONTROL BLIND HP-1-RW 1 DIODE
# 7772914000 VARN.+SILK. REAR PANEL HP-1-RW ! 15119126 DIODE 1SS-133T REDUCED PITCH D1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,15,16,17,18 on PAB 12
# 7772915000 MDF BORED TOP CBNT (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW 1
# 7772916000  MDF MUSIC REST (ROSEWOOD) HP-1-RW 1 15339108 DIODE DA-204K D8,11,13,19,21,22 on PAB 6
15039159T0 DIODE RECTIFIER S5688G D14,24,27,28,30,31,33 on PAB 7
15029284RlI LED DIODE TLHR4401 - RED LED1,2,3,4,5,6 on CB 6
ONLY FOR HP-1 MH e
# 7774404000  MDF MUSIC REST (SATIN MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH 1 1‘23231% 'JE,'\DASE'%DIDEIODE g%&%":ﬁg&f‘/ED Sgngr??AB 1
# 7774405000 MDF TOP CABINET (SATIN MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH 1
# 7774406000 CABINET ASSY (MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH 1 SISTO
# 7774401000 REAR PANEL (SATIN MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH 1 RESISTOR
# 7774402000 RIGHT SIDE PANEL (MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH 1 J3919108 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-103-JV RA3,5,6,8,26 on MB 5
# 7774403000 LEFT SIDE PANEL (MAHOGANY) HP-1-MH 1 J3919110 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-R00-0V RA20,21,22,23,24,25 on MB 6
00126101 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-221-JV RA2,7,9,10,11,12 on MB 6
KNOB BUTTON 01457145 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-E10C-103-J RA13 on MB 1
20485316 BLACK KNOB HP-730/530E 1 A 02019023 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-E10C-682-J . RA16,17,18 on MB 3
# K2478349 2-BUTTON GROUP D. 9.5 3 13819132RlI UNINFL.RES. 100 OHM 0.6W 5% R22,23,24,25 on PHB 4
3249559701 SWITCH CAP 1 01783623 RESIST. 2010 10 OHM1/2W 5% R27,30 on MB 2
A 01561290 FUSE RESISTOR RF2SL20 8R2 OHM J R137 on PAB 1
A 01450978 FUSE RESISTOR RF50S T52 OR1 OHM J R10,47 on PAB 2
SWITCH
01453245 AC PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1B2D TV5 1 POTENTIOMETER
J3169105 SWITCH TP-1101A / EVQ-PAE 05 R SW1,2,3,4,5,6 on CB 6 13289251 ROT. POT. 10KB 14K12C VR1 on CB 1
JACK, SOCKET CAPACITOR
}g::gggg jﬁgE §8g§5$ LE?7§3)-158?63010 jﬁ::o;,;zwz on PHB 2 01015878 POL.COND. 0805 330P 5% C52,56,57,63,67,68 on PAB 6
-01- ,2,3,4 on PAB 4 o
00340223 DIN SOCKET YKF51-5031 JK8 on PAB 1 15359774 POLYEST.COND. 0805 680P 5% C20,41 on PAB 2
13429676 5P DIN SOCKET YKF51-5048 (2PCS) JK5 on PAB 1 J3629146 ELECTR. COND. 330U 16V P5 C95,100,105,107 on PAB 4
J3469156 ELECTR. COND. 33U 35V P5 C1,3,4,6,16,36,37,42,45,48,49,53,55,60,64,66,71,72,73,74,
88,89,910n PAB 23
SPEAKER J3629159 ELECTRL.COND. 1000UF 35V R. C92 on PAB 1
# 02896112 LOUDSPEAKER PD-12355A0N 2 J3629148 ELECTR. COND. 6800U 35V R. C97,102 on PAB 2
J3629132 ELECTRL.COND. 100U 50V P5 C12,19,33,40,77,82 on PAB 6
KEYBOARD ASSY J3629107 ELECTRL.COND. 1UF 100V P5 C39 on PAB 1
J5369104 ELECTR. COND. Rv2 10U 16V (SMD) C11,12,13,45,48,54,78,92,101,104,107,110,115,183 on MB 14
# J2589109 88-KEY KEYBOARD ASSY TP/30 HP-2E RW 1 J5369105 ELECTR. COND. RV3 33U 16V (SMD) C16,74,82,117,176 on MB 5
NOTE: For details, refer to KEYBOARD PARTS LIST (Page 6) J3629149 ELECTR.COND. 100U 16V H.7 C4on CB 1
J3629137 ELECTR. COND. 33U 16V H.7 C8,12,16,17 on CB 4
PCB ASSY AN 13529104RI CAPACITOR DE1310E472MVA-KH C1onPB 1
13649103J0 UNPOL.COND. 10U 50 P5 C13,21,84,108,117 on PAB 5
# 7772904000 POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY HP-1 1 01452189 COND. ECKDBE472 ZF C101 on PAB 1
7699410000 LED ASSY 1
# 7772902000 CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-1 1 INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER
7772903000 PHONES PCB ASSY HP-1/2e/3e 1
# 7772901000 MAIN PCB ASSY HP-1 1 <<EMI>> 12449326 NOISE SUP. SBT-0460 L15 on PAB 1
7772401000 PRIMARY PCB ASSY KR-777 1 <<EMI>> 13529187 NOISE SUP. ELKTR391CA FL1 ,2 on PAB 2
NOTE: The PRIMARY PCB ASSY doesn't include the fuse. When you replace this assy, please order the fuse, as well, as indicated <<EMI>> 12449355 NOISE SUP. FBRO7H850TB00 L1.2,3,40n PAB /1.18,19,22 on PHB 7
on “FUSE, FUSE HOLDER".
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR
Ic 00894034 X-TAL 16 MHZ MA-406 X1 on MB 1
15229718RI |.C. PHOTO-COUPLER 6N 137 IC15 on PAB 1 00901912 X-TAL 24576 MHZ MA-406 X2 on MB 1
A 02673823 I.C. MASK ROM UPD23C64040ALGY-743-MJH IC11 on MB 1 FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
01786667 I.C. HD6413006F20 FLAT IC6 on MB 1
15249111 I.C. TC7WUO04 F FLAT CMOS IC13 on MB 1 A J2559123 FUSE 5X20 630MAL/250V SEMKO F1 on PRIMARY B - only for 230V/230VE 1
00232645 I.C. TC7TW14F FLAT 1C20 on MB 1 A
5259001 LC. 74 HC 04 FLAT  CMOS 1C9 on PAB 1 J2559112 FUSE 5X20 1.25A 250V UL/CSA F1 on PRIMARY B - only for 100V/117V 1

12



Mar, 2002

HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

J2559104 FUSE 5X20 3.15AL/250V SEMKO F1, F2 on PAB 2
12199597Rl FUSE HOLDER T.P1 on PRIMARY B/ on PAB 6
CONNECTOR
13369689RlI 20P FEM. CONNECTOR AMP 1.27 CN5,6 on MB 2
J3439112 2P MALE CONNECTOR P25M CN16 on PHB 1
J3439120 4P MALE CONN. P2M CN4 on MB 1
J3439122 8P  MALE CONNECTOR P2M CN1 on PAB 1
J3439141 10P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN3 on MB 1
J3439124 10P MALE CONN. P.2 M 90° CN3on CB 1
J3439138 4P MALE CONNECTOR P 3.96 M CN5 on PAB 1
J3439147 14P  MALE CONNECTOR P2M CNB8 on MB / CN4 on PAB 2
J3439148 7P MALE CONNECTOR P2M CN15 on PHB / CN2 on MB/ CN6,9 on PAB 4
13369898 2P MALE CONNECTOR B2P3-VH CN1,2 0on PB 2
J3439152 5P  MALE CONNECTOR P.3.96 M CN11 on PAB 1
J3439171 4P MALE CONNECTOR 90° P2 M CN1onCB 1
J3439172 8P  MALE CONNECTOR 90°P.2 M CN4 on CB 1
WIRING, CABLE
K3418105 CABLE F/PEDAL  (84) KS-137/237/147 1
K3468212 2P CABLE (18) (W/2PC) From CN16 on PHB to CN1 on LEDB 1
K3468153 20P FLAT CABLE (52) -2C From CN6 on MB to Right Contact B. 1
K3468213 20P FLAT CABLE (72) -2C D/R From CN5 on MB to Left Contact B. 1
J3469143 1P CONN. AWG18 (10) - YELLOW On PHB 1
# 7772908000 2+2P COAXIAL CBL ASSY (114) P.2 D/R From CN4 on CB to CN1 on PAB 1
# 7773004000 4P CABLE ASSY  (76/40) 1C P3.96 From CN5 on PAB to speakers 1
# 7772909000 4P CABLE ASSY  (86) -2C P2 D/R From CN1 on CB to CN4 on MB 1
7699409000 7P CABLE ASSY  (86) -2C P2 From CN9 on PAB to CN1on PHB 1
7711512000 7P CABLE ASSY  (28) -2C P2 D/R From CN6 on PAB to CN2 on MB 1
# 7772910000 10P CABLE ASSY (86) -2C P.2 D/R HP-1-RW From CN3 on CB to CN3 on MB 1
7700124000 14P CABLE ASSY (28) -2C P2 From CN4 on PAB to CN8 on MB 1
TRANSFORMER
# A\ Koas8148 TRANSFORMER 100-240 HP-2E-RW 1
AC INLET
A J3449103 UNIVERSAL AC INLET ON PCB on PB 1
SCREW
J2289101 SELF TAP.SCREW 29X6TCTC 3
J2289116 SELF TAP.SCREW 3.5X13 TC TC 6
J2289213 SELF TAP.SCREW 3.9X16 TC TC 14
J2289125 SCREW 2.9X10 TC TC PR TROP 10
J2289130 SCREW 2.9X13 TC TC PR TROP 3
J2289118 SCREW 2.9X16 TC TC PR BRUN 3
J2289212 SCREW 3.5X10 TC TC PR BRUN 6
J2289108 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X10 TCTC H.6 3
J2289147 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X12 TCTC H.6 5
J2289110 SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X20 TCTC H. 9.5 12
K2288110 SCREW M5X20 TC TC TFR H9.5 BRUN 8
J2289142 PITCH SCREW M5X25 TC TC 3
J2289193 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6 10
J2289135 SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X 7 TCTC T.8 4
J2289227 SCREW 3.9X20 TC PR TFR T.8 BLACK PLATED 14
J2289150 SCREW 2.9X16 TC PR TFR H.7 7
K2288107 SCREW 3.9X13.5 TC PR TFR H.8 32
# J2289249 SCREW 4.5X45 TC PRTFR T.9.5 6
PACKING
# K2638272 POLYST. END-SIDE HP-1-RW 2
# K2638273 CENTRAL POLYSTERENE END-SIDE HP-1-RW 1
# K2638274 CENTRAL POLYSTERENE END-SIDE HP-1-RW 1
# K2638275 RIGHT SIDE LDPE PROTECTION+BOX HP-1-RW 1
# K2638276 LEFT SIDE LDPE PROTECTION+BOX HP-1-RW 1
# K2638277 CENTRAL LDPE PROTECTION HP-1-RW 2
K2678115 CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 60X80 2
K2678109 CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 150X40 1
K2678116 CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 70X190 1
K2678102 POLYETH. ENVELOPE 25X45 2
K2678106 POLYETH.ENVELOPE 40X55 1
# K2618277 OUTER CARTON HP-1-RW 1
# K2618278 INNER CARTON HP-1-RW 1
MISCELLANEOUS
40016756 NUT M12 HLJ0999-01-360 M12 2
J2289113 NUT 3BMA H.3 2
J2329107 JOINT BOLT ASSY 8
J2139112 FLAT WASHER I.D. 6X18 TH. 1.6 2
J2139114 FLAT WASHER 1I/D 5X14 TH. 1 8
K2168113 LED SPACER H. 17.1 E.D. 6.7 1
# K2168122 LED SPACER H.4.6 D.E.5.5 6

J2369106
J2159103
J2329101
K2268121
K2268148
K2268149
K1188132
K2248160
K2128135
K2128134
# K2248168

K253810302

ACCESSORIES

WIRE HOLDER CLAMPING RNO04
DOUBLE ELASTIC PLATE

SCREW DRIVER TYPE 2

RED FELT MM 1250X12X1.5
ADHESIVE BLACK FELT 25X1X1240
ADHESIVE BLACK FELT MM540X15X1
KEYBOARD SUPPORT R178
AC SOCKET HOLDER

COUPLING PIN FOR TOP CBNT
COUPLING PIN F/TOP CBNT-REAR PANEL
LOUDSPEAKER GRILL HP-1-RW
FUSE WARNING LABEL

S NWN—=WN == =NN

J3439155
J3439154
J3439167
J3439155
K6018476
K6018477

TTEbbb

CABLE CEE XVIIG-HO5VVF2X1-C17W  (230V)
CABLE GB BS89/5 HO5VV-F3G1 C13W  (230VE)
CABLE SAA/2-HO5VV5 2X1-C17W (240VA)
CABLE CEE XVIIG-HO5VVF2X1-C17W  (117V)
OWNER'S MANUAL (E-D-F-IT-SP-OL) HP-1-RW
MOUNTING SCHEME HP-1-RW

- a4 a4

13



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA Mar, 2002
PARTS LIST HP-2e-RW/LA (230V/230VE/240VA)
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS : | |[CONSIDERATION ON PARTS ORDERING|
A When ordering any parts listed in the parts list,please specify the following items in the order sheet. # 7773002000 CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-2e 1
The parts marked I\ have aty PART NUMBER DESCRIPTION MODEL NUMBER # 7772903000 PHONES PCB ASSY HP-1/2e/3e 1
safety-related characteristics. Ex. 10 22575241 Sharp Key C-20/50 # 7773001000 MAIN PCB ASSY HP-2e 1
Use only listed parts for 15 2247017300 Knob (orange) DAC-15D
replacement. Failure to completely fill the above items with correct number and description will result in delayed or
even undelivered replacement. |C
NOTE: 15229718RI .C. 6N 137 PHOTO-COUPLER IC15 on PAB 1
# The parts marked " # " are new (Initial Parts). A 02673823 |.C. MASK ROM UPD23C64040ALGY-743-MJH IC11 on MB 1
01786667 1.C. HD6413006F20 FLAT IC6 on MB 1
A The parts marked " A" are new (Initial Parts).for RES but already used by RJA MB — Main Board 15249111 1.C. TC7WUO04 F FLAT CMOS IC13 on MB 1
A 'LI'Jhsi E))?‘Irts"rsr;zrdkecainf%r ?;ﬂi;ﬁtz{ Related characteristics. PAB = Power Amp Board 00232645 I.C. TC7TW14F FLAT 1C20 on MB 1
e CB = Control Board Ro105 LG 74 HG 138 FLAT cmos 1C4 on OB 1
<< EMI >> Component for EMC. — T
PHB = Phones Board 00129278 I.C. SSC1080 FOB (CUSTOM IC) IC16 on MB 1
Replacement should be made on a unit basis. No i for individual parts. PB = Primary Board J5259110 1.C. HMI62256LFP-7T FLAT SRAM IC5,70n MB 2
Replacement only be a unit. LEDB = Led Board 01126612 I.C. LC324260AJ60/AS4C256K16E050JCT IC14 on MB 1
01679978 I.C. RA09-002 (XP6) CUSTOM IC9 on MB 1
15259884 .C. TC7S08F MOS CMOS IC19 on MB 1
00236845 I.C. TC 74VHC245F IC5 on CB 1
CASING 15189210 .C. BA 5218F (OP AMP) IC3,5,7on PAB/IC17 on MB 4
00890990 LOGO BADGE 'ROLAND' (GOLDEN) 1 12’?’33;‘3)3 :g RJA';%‘WSSP giiTAMP) :gi on gABgm /2,6,10,11 on PAB 6
# K1168114 RIGHT END BLOCK HP-2E RW 1 C. 53 on 1
W Ki168115 LEFT END BLOCK  HP-2E-RW ] 01451578 I.C. AK4324-VF-E2 DAC IC18 on MB 1
W K2198111 MUSIC SCORE HOLDER HP-2E-RW ] J5199102 I.C. UA 7812 CV TO220 IC13 on PAB 1
W 7773006000  CABINET ASSY HP-2E ] J5199103 .C. 7912F T0220 IC14 on PAB 1
# 7773007000  VARN.+SILK. TEMPLATE F/TOP CABINET HP-2e 1 01344512 .C. UPC24A0SHF (REGULATOR) IC12 on PAB 1
7770025000 VARN. LID BLIND HP-337E ] 01458445 I.C. UPC29M33T-T1 FLAT (REGULATOR) IC27 on MB 1
“ 7773008000  VARN.+SILK. REAR PNEL HP-2E-RW ] A 02780301 I.C. UPC 29L05T REGULATOR  FLAT IC15 on MB 1
# 7773009000  VARN.+SILK. CONTROL BLIND HP-2E-RW 1
# 7773010000  SILKSCREENED PLEXIGLASS HP-2E-RW 1 TRANSISTOR
# 7773011000 BORED MDF TOP CBNT HP-2E-RW ! 15129114 TRANSISTOR 2SC-1815GR Q15,16,25,28 on PAB 4
# 7773012000 BORED MUSIC REST HP-2E/3E-RW ! 15119113 TRANSISTOR 25A-1015 GR Q12,22,27 on PAB 3
# 7773013000 BORED SLIDE LID HP-2E-RW ! 15129136 TRANSISTOR 25C-2878-A/B Q3,4,9,10,13,14 on PAB 6
# 7773014000  SHAFT STAY 1
5 15129602 TRANSISTOR 2SD-667C Q2,8 on PAB 2
# 7773015000  KEYBOARD BLIND HP-2E-RW 1 15139124 TRANSISTOR 2SK-363 GR FET Q17,21,26,29 on PAB 4
15129164 TRANSISTOR DTC-114ES Q32 on PAB 1
ONLY FOR HP-2e LA
15329516 TRANSISTOR DTC-114EK 10,11,12,13,14,1 B
# K2148116 STOP PIN FIMUSIC SCORE HOLDER 2 15119163 TRANSISTOR ANB227 Qtozoonpas o 2
# 7774310000 CABINET ASSY (OAK) HP-2E-LA ! 15119615 TRANSISTOR 25B-647C T2 Q5,11 on PAB 2
# 7774306000  VARN.+SILK. CONTROL PANEL BLIND HP-2E-LA 1 00895201 TRANSISTOR AN2421 CHIP Q1 on MB ]
# 7774302000 RIGHT VARN. END-BLOCK HP-2E-LA ! A 02126367 TRANSISTOR 25B-1016 AY Q1,7 on PAB 2
# 7774303000 LEFT VARN. END-BLOCK HP-2E-LA ! A 02126378 TRANSISTOR 2SD-1407 AY Q6,12 on PAB 2
# 7774311000  VARN. MUSIC SCORE HOLDER HP-2E-LA 1 A 02451378 TRANSISTOR RN242T Q1284567 on CB Z
# 7774305000  VARN.+ SILK. REAR PANEL HP-2E-LA 1 ST
# 7774304000  VARN.+SILK. CONTROL BLIND HP-2E-LA 1 DIODE
# 7774301000  TOP CABINET BLIND (OAK) HP-2E-LA 1
# 7774308000  MDF TOP CABINET (OAK) HP-2E-LA 1 15119126 DIODE 15S-133T REDUCED PITCH D1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,15,16,17,18 on PAB 12
# 7774307000  VARN. MUSIC REST (OAK) HP-2E-LA 1 15339108 DIODE DA-204K D9,11,13,19,21,22,25 on PAB 7
# 7774309000  BORED MDF SLIDE LID (OAK) HP-2E-LA 1 15339109 DIODE DAP 202K CHIP DA1,2,3,4,5,6,7,8,10,11 on CB 10
15039159T0  DIODE RECTIFIER S5688G D14,24,27,28,30,31,33 on PAB 7
KNOB BUTTON 15029284RI LED DIODE TLHR4401 - RED LEDS5,6,7,9,10,12,13,14,15,20,23,24 on CB 12
29107 LED DIODE LR-37VR3F - RED LEDB
22485316 BLACK KNOB HP-730/530E 1 3??2?6(8)9 LED © gSR-SQSSMV\:/BVTm (L)ISD16 17,18,21,22,25 on CB 23
# K2478349 2-BUTTON GROUP D. 9.5 9 15039176 JUMPER DIODE D3SBA20 4A/200V D29 on PAB 1
# K2478350 2-BUTTON GROUP D.9.5 1
3249559701 SWITCH CAP 1 RESISTOR
SWITCH J3919108 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-V8V-103-JV RA3,5,6,8,26 on MB 5
1911 RESISTOR ARRAY E XB-V8V-R00-0V RA20,21,22,23,24,25 on MB
01453245 AC PUSH SWITCH SDDLB1B2D TVS 1 3?)?22102 REglngR ARRAY EXB—?/BV—gngV RA2,07Y,9,’10,’11:,3;2 6n5|\§|)g 2
J3169105 SWITCH TP-1101A / EVQ-PAE 05 R SW1=>20 on CB 20 01457145 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-E100-103-J RA13 or MB 1
A 02019023 RESISTOR ARRAY EXB-E10C-682-J RA16,17,18 on MB 3
JACK, SOCKET 13819132RI UNINFL.RES. 100 OHM 0.6W 5% R22,23,24,25 on PHB 4
13449252 JACK SOCKET YKB 21-5006 JK101,102 on PHB 5 02014945 RESISTOR 0 OHM1/2W 5% 2010 (MCRS0) R59 on CB 1
13449283 JACK SOCKET HLJ7101-01-3010 JK1,2,3,4 on PAB 4 01783623 RESIST. 2010 10 OHM1/2W 5% R27,30 on MB 2
00340223 DIN SOCKET YKE51-5031 K8 on PAB ) A 01561290 FUSE RESISTOR RF2SL20 8R2 OHM J R137 on PAB 1
13429676 5P DIN SOCKET Y KF51-5048 (2PCS) K& on PAB ] A 01450978 FUSE RESISTOR RF50S T52 OR1 OHM J R10,47 on PAB 2
DISPLAY UNIT POTENTIOMETER
00239767 DISPLAY TYPE LB-603VF (RED) LED19 on CB 1 13289251 ROT. POT. 10KB 14K12C VR1on CB 1
SPEAKER CAPACITOR
92415596 LOUDSPEAKER CF160138-01 6 OHM 5 01015878 POL.COND. 0805 330P 5% ©52,56,57,63,67,68 on PAB 6
15359774 POLYEST.COND. 0805 680P 5% ©20,41 on PAB 2
KEYBOARD ASSY J3469156 ELECTR. COND. 33U 35V P5 C1,3,4,6,16,36,37,42,45,48,49,53,55,60,64,66,71,72,73,74,
88,89,91 on PAB 23
#  J2589109 88-KEY KEYBOARD ASSY TP/30 1 J3629155 CONDENSER 330V 25V P5 ELET PRESAGOM.  C95,100,105,107 on PAB 4
NOTE: For details, refer to KEYBOARD PARTS LIST (Page 6) # J3629159 ELECTRL.COND. 1000UF 35V R. €92 on PAB 1
J3629148 ELECTR. COND. 6800U 35V R. ©97,102 on PAB 2
PCB ASSY J3629132 ELECTRL.COND. 100U 50V P5 ©12,19,33,40,77,82 on PAB 6
J3629107 ELECTRL.COND. 1UF 100V P5 C39 on PAB 1
# 7;;32?3888 EEOSVESRS/?(MP' PCB ASSY HP-2E 1 J5369104 ELECTR. COND. RV2 10U 16V (SMD) C11,12,13,45,48,54,78,92,101,104,107,110,115,183 on MB 14
7 Bopvrrndi B ASS 1 J5369105 ELECTR. COND. RV3 33U 16V (SMD) ©13,74,82,117,176 on MB 5
e RIMARY PCB ASSY KR-777 _ o 1 J3629137 ELECTR. COND. 33U 16V H.7 C4,5,8,12,16,17 on CB 6
NOTE: The PRIMARY PCB ASSY doesn't include the fuse. When you replace this assy, please order the fuse, as well, as indicated A 13529104RI CAPAGITOR DE E479MVAKH c B
on “FUSE, FUSE HOLDER”. 1310E472MVA- 1on 1
13649103J0  UNPOL.COND. 10U 50 P5 ©13,21,84,108,117 on PAB 5

14



Mar, 2002

HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

01452189

COND. ECKDBE472 ZF C101on PAB

INDUCTOR, COIL, FILTER

MISCELLANEOUS

40016756
J2289113
J2329105
J2139114
K2168113
# K2168121
# K2168122
K2268158
J2369106
K2248160
K2268121
K2268127
K2268149
K2268159

7695813000

K1188132

K253810302

K2128130
K2128131
K2128132
K2128133
K2128134
K2128135
K2148115

o I

ACCESSORIES

NUT M12 HLJ0999-01-360 M12

NUT 3MA H.3

HINGE F/MUSIC REST

FLAT WASHER I/D 5X14 TH. 1

LED SPACER H. 17.1 E.D. 6.7

LED SPACER H. 3.6 D.E.9

LED SPACER H.4.6 D.E.5.5

REST RUBBER NAIL F/LID

WIRE HOLDER CLAMPING RN04

AC SOCKET HOLDER

RED FELT MM 1250X12X1.5

BLACK ADH. FELT 1320X9X2.5 MM.
ADHESIVE BLACK FELT MM540X15X1
CUSHION F/LID BLIND

VARNISHED WOOFER NET
KEYBOARD SUPPORT R178
FUSE WARNING LABEL

RIGHT GUIDE FOR SLIDE LID HP-2e-RW
LEFT GUIDE FOR SLIDE LID
SUPPORT F/SHAFT STAY HP-2E-RW
LID GEAR

COUPLING PIN F/TOP CBNT-REAR PANEL
COUPLING PIN FOR TOP CBNT
STOP PIN F/MUSIC SCORE HOLDER

N

NMNWNW—= = =2 WONNON = = 20— =2 O=0NMNNMN

<<EMI>> 12449326 NOISE SUP. SBT-0460 L15 on PAB 1
<<EMI>> 13529187 NOISE SUP. ELKTR391CA FL1,2,3 on PAB 3
<<EMI>> 12449355 NOISE SUP. FBRO7H850TB00 L1,2,3,4 on PAB/L18,19,22 on PHB 7
CRYSTAL, RESONATOR
00894034 X-TAL 16 MHZ MA-406 X1 on MB 1
00901912 X-TAL 24.576 MHZ MA-406 X2 on MB 1
FUSE, FUSE HOLDER
JiN J2559123 FUSE 5X20 630MAL/250V SEMKO F1 on PRIMARY B - only for 230V/230VE 1
J2559104 FUSE 5X20 3.15AL/250V SEMKO F1, F2 on PAB 2
12199597RlI FUSE HOLDER T.P1 on PRIMARY B/ on PAB 6
CONNECTOR
13369689RI 20P FEM. CONNECTOR AMP 1.27 CN5,6 on MB 2
J3439112 2P MALE CONNECTOR P25M CN16 on PHB 1
J3439120 4P MALE CONN. P2 M CN4 on MB 1
J3439122 8P  MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN16 on PAB 1
J3439141 10P  MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN3 on MB 1
J3439124 10P  MALE CONN. P.2 M 90° CN3 on CB 1
J3439138 4P MALE CONNECTOR P 3.96 M CN5 on PAB 1
J3439147 14P  MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN4 on PAB/CN8 on MB 2
J3439148 7P MALE CONNECTOR P2 M CN2 on MB/CN6,9 on PAB/CN15 on PHB 4
13369898 2P MALE CONNECTOR B2P3-VH CN1,2 on PB 2
J3439152 5P  MALE CONNECTOR P.3.96 M CN5 on PAB 1
J3439171 4P MALE CONNECTOR 90° P2 M CN1 on CB 1
J3439172 8P  MALE CONNECTOR 90°P.2 M CN4 on CB 1
WIRING, CABLE
K3468212 2P CABLE (18) (W/2PC) From CN16 on PHB to CN1 on LEDB. 1
K3468153 20P FLAT CABLE (52) -2C From CN6 on MB to CN KEY DX 1
K3468213 20P FLAT CABLE (72) -2C D/R From CN5 on MB to CN KEY SX 1
J3469143 1P CONN. AWG18 (10) -GREEN On PHB 1
7770122000 4P CABLE ASSY  (32) 2C P2 D/R From CN1 on CB to CN4 on MB 1
# 7773004000 4P CABLE ASSY  (76/40) 1C P3.96 From CN5 on PAB to SPEAKERS 1
7699409000 7P CABLE ASSY  (86) -2C P2 From CN9 on PAB to CN15 on PHB 1
7711512000 7P CABLE ASSY  (28) -2C P2 D/R From CN6 on PAB to CN2 on MB 1
# 7773005000 8P CABLE ASSY  (86) -2C P2 D/R From CN4 on CB to CN1 on PAB 1
7699418000 10P CABLE ASSY (38) -2C P2 From CN3 on CB to CN3 on MB 1
7700124000 14P CABLE ASSY (28) -2C P2 From CN4 on PAB to CN8 on MB 1
TRANSFORMER
# A\ Koas8148 TRANSFORMER 100-240 HP-2E-RW 1
AC INLET
A\ 3449103 UNIVERSAL AC INLET ON PCB on PB 1
SCREW
J2289101 SELF TAP.SCREW 29X6TCTC 2
J2289102 SELF TAP.SCREW 2.9X10 TCTC 8
J2289116 SELF TAP.SCREW 3.5X13TC TC 6
J2289213 SELF TAP.SCREW 3.9X16 TC TC 12
J2289125 SCREW 2.9X10 TC TC PR TROP 4
J2289130 SCREW 2.9X13 TC TC PR TROP 7
J2289118 SCREW 2.9X16 TC TC PR BRUN 3
J2289212 SCREW 3.5X10 TCTC PR BRUN 6
J2289108 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X10 TCTC H.6 3
J2289147 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X12 TCTC H.6 5
J2289221 SELFLOCK. SCREW M4X10 TC TC TFR 9.5 6
J2289110 SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X20 TCTC H. 9.5 10
K2288110 SCREW M5X20 TC TC TFR H9.5 BRUN 8
J2289142 PITCH SCREW M5X25 TC TC 3
J2289193 SELF LOCK.SCREW M3X6 TC TC H.6 12
J2289135 SELF LOCK.SCREW M4X 7 TCTC T.8 4
J2289115 SCREW 3.5X9.5 TC PR TFR H.8 18
J2289227 SCREW 3.9X20 TC PR TFR T.8 BLACK PLATED 10
J2289150 SCREW 2.9X16 TC PRTFR H.7 17
K2288107 SCREW 3.9X13.5 TC PR TFR H.8 44
PACKING
# K2638266 RIGHT LDPE END SIDE + BOX HP-2E-RW 1
# K2638267 LEFT LDPE END SIDE + BOX HP-2E-RW 1
# K2638268 CENTRAL LDPE PROTECTION  HP-2E-RW 2
K2678121 CARTENE HD ENVELOPE CM 80X200 1
K2678106 POLYETH.ENVELOPE 40X55 1
# K2618266 OUTER CARTON HP-2E-RW 1

A J3439155
A J3439154
A J3439167
# K6018467
A 02892389

CABLE CEE XVIIG-HO5VVF2X1-C17W  (230V)
CABLE GB BS89/5 HO5VV-F3G1 C13W (230VE)
CABLE SAA/2-HO5VV5 2X1-C17W (240VA)
OWNER'S MANUAL (E-D-F-IT-SP-OL) HP-2E
SONG BOOK 60 PCN

PARTS LIST STAND KS-2e-RW/LA

K3418105
K2288109
J2289208
J2289247
# J2289249
J2329107
J2329101
K2358102
K2128128
K2638142
K2638143
K2678115
K2678116
K2678102
K2678105

# 7896601000
# 7896602000

K1138111
# K1148148
# K2618267
J3059116
# K6018468

ONLY FOR KS-2e LA

J2289248
K2128129

K1148151

HH o H

NOTE:

7897001000
7897002000

7897004000
7897003000

CABLE F/PEDAL (84) KS-137/237/147
SCREW 3.9X30 TC PR TFR T.8 BRUN
SCREW 3.5X25 TC PR TFR H.8 BRUN
SCREW M6X30 TC PHILIPS TBL
SCREW 4.5X45 TC PR TFR T.9.5
JOINT BOLT ASSY

SCREW DRIVER TYPE 2

SIDE PANEL FOOT

COUPLING BASE KS-237PE

MID POLYST. END-SIDE

POLYST. SHEET 500X1510X20
CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 60X80
CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 70X190
POLYETH. ENVELOPE 25X45
CARTENE ENVELOPE HD 140X57
RIGHT SIDE PANEL ASSY KS-2E
LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSY KS-2E
BASE FOR PEDAL (MDF) KS-147E
REAR PANEL KS-2E/KS-3E/KS7E
OUTER CARTON KS-2E

3-NOTE PEDAL KS-237E/147E
MOUNTING SCHEME KS-2E

SCREW M6X30 TC PHILIPS TBL
COUPLING BASE KS-237LE

RIGHT SIDE PANEL ASSY (OAK) KS-2E-LA
LEFT SIDE PANEL ASSY (OAK) KS-2E-LA
REAR PANEL (OAK) KS-2E-LA

BASE F/PEDAL ASSY KE-2E-LA

FOOT F/SIDE PANEL (STAND) KS-2E-LA

- a4 a4 a4

a4 b H M d d A A A N2 2NN =20 NN D

N == a2 N

The “3-NOTE PEDAL KS-237” includes the parts shown in the Pedal Exploded view, on page 8.

15



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA Mar, 2002

BLOCK DIAGRAM

PAN E L BOAR D PEDAL UNIT FOR HP-2e PEDAL UNIT FOR HP-1 | PHONES BOARD—I

I  p— —

I I

I I

| LED+SW MASTER | |

I [ T A B SR
[ |

Lo o= 4 1
|_ L A
= MAIN BOARD | | I woowr wew ek o weur | outpur || I
| | | . LEFT/MONO RIGHT LEFT/MONO  RIGHT |
| icsic7 Ic22 " e | | |
I ’ XREY_, SOFT i i 1C9 e — I
SRAM 8M-FLASH C P U oee |
| % [ BUFFER PHOTO sorr_owire] Q12 > > > |
Q13
I A D A D A AX I I soFT sostoamt Q14 I
Il I N | |
— o DATABU: % le)
| |1 2/ " |
Q1,02,05,Q6
| IC14 IC9 IC12 ] wge oo sy l IC1 I
l o 4 Y I [ 1] D26 AMPL |
e - WA |A = /o ' w
| D RAM X " X P WAVE ROM [ 1 ESEVPEL@ E; ﬁ 9 | %
| wpf——D | ] Q7,08,011,Q12 >
- (— moiae |
| EDf——1ED XRES | | Ic4 I é
| T IC17 I RESET AMPL. | c:,U,
I IC18 L I I Q20,032,022,Q28 PHONE I
IC16 DATA ] I@
I A D LouTt+— LP F 1 MUTE | | ouT I
| D/A W CONTROL ot |
e rour| | Tt - POWER & AMP. BOARD |
T MK BK AVCC A+5V +5VD oo T T T - - """ """ ""” "> "> «+>”"+">” "+>7¥V"7—
I B A A A I POWER
| | i)
|_ IC15 \C27 _I TRANSFORMER -
— A
—_ —_ | —_ FILTER

AC INLET

[

I

|

|

|

|

:_ KEYBOARD 88 KEYS TP-30

16



Mar, 2002

HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

PHONES PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
ASSY 7772903000

’
I/ PHONES BOARD |
| |
| |
1 JK101 1
| YKB21-5006 1
- = — 5 1
| L18=L19=L22=EXCELDR25V I’éjﬂ
- H H 5 : R24 1001 5 ] P
| CN15 R25 1001
| I 3
J l I 53014-0710 7 H
PHONES BOARD l_| ks 18 :
SIG L 1 — 1
PCB 440.00.0638 SIGR O = O
AGND O3 | k22 JK102 1
From JACK BOARD MUTE_SEND O \ = YKB21-5006 !
MUTE_RET 8 5 | — 5 1 N
LED K oS8 R22 1001 Igjﬂ
LED A b L19 2 E
R23 1001 3
7
e | sl S
\¥ - b g | ! | c123 !
Lo R25 R22 R23 JK102 I— | 1 100nFC |
= 1 o
o ASSY 590050463 RIA7772903000 | D1 1 2
= | 04 - I 1 A7 2 [ I
) . | , T CN16 SUA — |
View from component side | LED DIODE : I 5045-02A |
| 3 SLR-37VR3F-RED | | ToLED BOARD |
v\ (Cn1) /
: LED BOARD ! N
L o o e e e e - - - J N - - Y Y Y Y Y Y Y e
ASSY 7772401000
NOTE: The PRIMARY PCB ASSY doesn't include the fuse. When you replace this assy, please order the fuse, as well, as indicated on PARTS
LIST “FUSE, FUSE HOLDER”. ﬁ
F1 LABEL A
240V
BLK "9 230V
100V/117V OMEGA-ALERT GMD 1.25A/250V GMD 1.25A/250V OV
] . A ¢
230V/240V OMEGA-ALERT S504 T630mAL250V T630mAL250V
2
@ . INLET BOARD TO PAB-M Board
w (CN11)
=z -— e
Il B | | )
7, ADE131CO1E472M—KH CN1
FROM POWER y B2P3-VH i
SWITCH ; o JWH o-CoM
© [BIR TRANSFORMER
// INLETA > N —
Z K+B 42R65.1114 L ] @
1
2 MAINS POWER SW1
~ F1 82%12\/ " BLK ~_  BLK
PRIMARY BOARD < o\ o o | sootstezrs
F1 21 o 1
C,“ﬁ
1 T0 POWER / ﬁ \ SAFETY PRECAUTIONS:
PCB 440.01.0729 TRASFORMER
ASSY 590.05.0450 - - J The parts marked A have safety-related characteristics.

RJA 7772401000

View from component side

Use only listed parts for replacement.

17



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA Mar, 2002
2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 M 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30
A MAIN PCB ASSY
for HP-1 ASSY 7772901000
B for HP-2e ASSY 7773001000
C
D ; ouo Y DO OO oo .
° 263 ,
- by
E E 2 0 J o
of LY gcy, [0 > |
F : e { ] 00000 O !
G .m q il L I |.. T T '. % i J =
H s = . - : oz g. = -
| = : S
< < I |1y i = e=p2 :5
: ® )L 3 == !
o T
g it ' 23
bl (] [ | : ° N
J -—— 4 B é
—— = . . g
O i A n® = 3 0 T §
o T - ' N = ]
: :u o O % ﬂ o

cH o I O vV O 2 =1 X <«

|||||||||||||

.0 lb’lDIlD ,{_,(0 . ’

i

—®

(X0

sl b

T‘ o0 000 lL‘. ® .1:.1l‘.ﬂ‘.‘l"ﬂ‘.ﬂ“ﬁ? ...

View from component side

: \J@

View from solder side

18



Mar, 2002
HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (MAIN PCB ASSY)

AQgl
,
N\
e
A 108 [H2—B15 (s
——— A2 A13 o7 JBW
—rra ¥ e s m—
ezl os ez i
A10 [l 1 o o RBAZ0L
0 241 59 103 big ° DASDA
N 108 72 Do RAM-POWER {533
i vor (11— 01 o2 o
o Terve 01 o1 Ny
% 8 o 41
Has ity 01 o8 XWOE o XW3-0F
A2 01 c2f A8 8 B8
o e - . whrt] 8 2WAs23
Ty Po— 3 % e e il (e
. B e — | [ umarel i s [l waaz)
FEITIPI P ps 0 b iy 88 s wAS
x5 2 Rw i o1 “Hbem Gl | —iaad s ot
R WAlS ATXE] Y
e & o) sz TS — \
- or s o TerioE . RIS Ny R
) N
(o 256kbit SRAM it Jres o1 ooy} i can | LI CERTY P R7  NIU Ros N
o ; s | -1 NIU
101 o I orR_ &
! g s 1 [ ceooeessseeaae © >~ WATZS XWE-FLASHO WASZS XWE-FLASH1
74101 ts ] A4 o [H2 N A o 88888888 8882888 3388 &7 wazs A [P E—
el AN R—h—rjcns GSSEEE8S388888 8888 wer g wif— 0 o w22 VSSELASHD wasze vssFLASH
——— 106 T ) 7
ey /—MzLW 108 48 051 CA11 wa21 — q s N
121 1! CA10 WA20 3.3 R99 EXBVBV@L
Ao 104 W20 4 bR o RI00 y RA EXBUVaI 10k
0 2 | 7 1o I e c— R Ny R101 Ry oRi%s RAS Eavavan 1ok
MIDI-Select a8 102 [ N IS ER— E \c24 NIU RAS Exauevauy 10K
ce Fali 101 [t i e — o o RAS exavavg.v 10k
i | 02 WATE g WAE waz- 15 2
o 9 0 9 A5 WATS [ ATe A WAls | AT > 87 ARy AESSELASHO 124 01 A1 Cas W14 WOT7
we 2928 PAWAZITIOCAT: |- —BORTE a RT S v w— [ —viais e Ao 86 AT At 13 Q14 ey —wois N[/ Woo 3 e &
H oRTe A ELASHCTI  FLASHCJO W13 B AT [ uatsed i 52 [rswasal R—was20 A o13 ot oo
N N D1 pasiAzzrTIoCET* [ —POK] o watz B2 /] WAz s |3 AR WA 10 1 o1z 142 y
DAS Ry R13 MDO PAB/A21TIOCAZ [-22—PORT 1.5k R0 WAty e WATT A WA11 B4 I s WAS1D N wasie 5] A8 o1; [Fas—woit WDa
R74 crs MY — PATiAZOMIOGE2 100 o RAM-POWER i Wato L WATD WATD 3| 3 o [z wAs-t N—wazir 5 (A7 O10 |22 W10 W06
¢ RIS o STBY ‘Atg [ A1S /] Voo as [ze—wao /) WA 2| WAZD WAIAG Als o8 WD9 WD1 3 [l
10k s % R =y s WA e wag g g a1 TR N—laste 1S 99 2a—woe Woiz i
Pe; 0 0k —pas i TXD21TP14PEE A7 AT/ 0.1 e - v A— [UCHEEN PN N s —n o7 |45 W77 WD10 a |
™ BT e ] Roarpigeey Ry oo WAT Cag—wiag g g ¢ RNl Ais 97 Fa—wos N\ —wos -
. of T sckaicasies: wis |24 o Wae [Bz—was A OR_& WASTS At2 05 T wo2 5 [,
swt N 3 e T was o war / N 30 05 [ie—woie N\ “wor3 =
Sw2 TXO1PY1 ais [ A_] 256kbit SRAM WA3 TCTAVHCT245AFT - A0 [(24 W3 N}~ W11 1
w 4 [ 1 13 A3 D D] N wAs10 o 03 —
w= SW-3 3 5 177 RXD1/PS3 A2 | 2 1C22 Was e waz /] NIU WA39 A9 02% W4
zZ= = Mz IRQSISCK1/PSS a1 1 a8 17 [, ars |45 D15 iy [as WA R—wass A8 o1 % W3 3 Ll
o8 RXD! L7 MGOEZA@TorNIU . ‘ato [[ALAI0 NI N Il ORI E— Wao |88 o174 (3.3 N a—T Q0 [ 22 W0 w12 [
o5 =701 15 wememny R X000 Ao [ N aie S T — Ny WATS I o
38 == TR T exovavn RIS RXDOIPS2 e [ A o 19 fSiE] T a— \Wo15 |22 WD15 \c2s R—Waes A5
oo 0 CTS 220 B ——am—18 Rasiscropss A7 A2 3103 DI\ WD14 Wo14 n N—wasa 0™ vee 7770
m T MIDESelect A N—as A1 w014 [ioa wots N_was” T o wazs /] N —rn vée
N %5 N—Az 5412 Wors [z wotz Nowarah? ¢ 58 rpwasr ] N—rc—e
om0 27 A I et wot1 18 WDT Nowas 30~ Bl Gawase] N was | A o7
U €28 gt A3 el w10 Woio I\was 5 | WASS A0 NIU
Poroot, % % 10 [iihwbs Roae e 88 itvined awsosn e | o oo wscst oo
foewoe Y e —
N L2, A1 A7 i R T — Nwas g ] A% B [Cawasa] XWa0E 7 | SE GND ST < GND
N N B a a W08 [0z wor Narvaeniy 8 M wass OE/0EIDC aND XWe0E 27 ] Gejoepe aNo
ez D15 As s W5 e WAl 2| 2 B2 Mawast/ WORD/BYTE ___ GND WORDBYTE  GND
o ‘\,fw D4 A4 B wos FHIIRE— oR.3 kK UPD23C64040ALGY-T43-MIH o =
= BN A3 g LS WDE s 9
N *—10q Reso D13 WD3 G NIU
TR a2 e 52d| T e e s — orR_ & ) o
o cas TRETEREN At XxPINT X g0 AT woz -HIEE——
x5 ‘5‘,%;% 6| - % Nt Wy [10a Wet
1 o oo et mer o pTCHmCTz AT
NI
X1 . XROM 26 72 bize wWDIO:15)
o5 (ot T ExTAL xR 110 S RESET Tiees pi2as
corvaasegy ooope on X602 o Wess p12ax
Cag v FLASHCTD BYTE wess P12 WA12 XWOE.
o e o £q 45 =3 A wess pl2X ic26A WAt [T WA23 6 Ton] o5
) 29 Rp__ A7 Wesz P e, ey WATO 7 ] winzz 7 [
SW3 *—159 RviBY 6 west pl1a—Xes] Ny Twag WA
a Swo ooy PTTIANTIOT A5 ess Pt XWEso s Viks WAz R93 Ny 1
e S Tt PTBIANGIDAD T xwa.cst g —iazn Ny L3 Wz 0
< AN Toe] praime Xew — SMbit Flash EA3 WOET PELX J0p (] WAS 7 viate 7 [ RES
E 1 XHWR. o e 4E"f
I9) ; ) s et WA ez R ofs Y woEo e uns war o
@ 2 . AN ot Pr2inkia L_XRD o 1ot EAD WREQ P28 X o WA Wate oxs 10000
7 i WREQ Pz ¢33 <
3 H e rer ARG ] P70/AND s borr - WAGK s w1 1] ViAta 7 ] 14 XWCS0 L\, XWECSO o —
o H [59 MODELSELECT T WATS g [ WAtS XWest Wacst
W I ss XWCST YWV wsGs1 o
g H E T [—r ) FLASHCTT ourez 1 R29 500 Ro4 e i Aoy
7 ORT7 '” PHAI outpo [ % cirs RAZI Ri07 & 3 20
N cite =
H 0T XRES G RA20 RAza 3 [lemstbili | 33
Q~| o 1 ORTS re0* R210 wexke & - 10260 RAZ2 5 0 01 7 33016 t | 28
og | T LPoRTe —— s serc 2 Joo iERry RAzd z 4 2
s"PORT: _SSTmmoorsor I
OF o T [1] 2828 | prarcuormoc: oo o —avE T oy SRE Ry o s | @
=2 os4 olf Less SRS PA2ICLKGITIOC SSTMO2/PB2I* Hz %+ oas bl
ECEvAGS Tm o o | 93] PAVIENDUTCLK" FLASH-CTO %+ pas weks & 530140710
10116 PAOITENDOITCLK" 8 PINT DQ4 REQ0 7770 L
o i 5F 003 ecKe muTeCHY
0 XKEY % a2 = z
RArs oenanaz0 1 SROM Hoa wo Lot =
Jddd TorsiToraend P62 05 cro 000 Ne Nieosihgror T
77707770 Coe cor csn o PBOIRQOIRFSH KEYINT ) Bt @
o 220 220p 220 c15
2200 220p 220p 2200 D AN 2998898 53 NU Hvee NG 'o wezmost s o P s . L lc8 . o
cso “ca1 ooz ces b 222222 L™ ¢s2 001 l ] vee o Na3 o o8 >
g P o o Hos41006 100 b vee RAS >
e B o N cs1100p i e b W our 8
10116 LcAS 2
< Ang N o vss We ofF & N 16
R71 a0
9 Ad ] BN e o Eecvsam
uj Riog MY 7770 [rra—— spoas |60 18
o spoad
a Rt 10K $Do [0
['4 D R108 SDOA2 2
= o SDOA1 (2
= D00 i
.
o2 % o b
05 oo 38 s
=9 TC2aC1B0AF(08) RS0 RS} 88k Ci1p 220p B
e
7770 777 o1 oK fH—— o
r c115 o 100 1o
o 2 g e
g8 8 RS6, Rs7 6.8k H 100
DEMI = = 5, 83 100 Liniwoszagor o =~
Hoewo S 2 oz crof | O T Ve, covaes 110100 Loviozngror o 90
oIF2 T DN Z!
Ro2 cii Ras
4 o AOUTL+ = e TS Lasy | 220p MID-OU =0
SN ) o e LLas, oa— =9
so g oan AouTL- e tone A o 2
LRCK G 101
LACK e | Jrek soutes L 1S 1o m
s L1 o cioq 10116 R33 P A
. X0 5|55 AoUTR- HE—H- 15K 3
oS
- ——2 Swre ozrr [ % s e z
ot s C141C14201430144C145C146C 147 MCLK ¢ ¢ VREF | Ra1 y 3
AMPC1_2720P NIU AMPC1 2720P 220 220 220 220 22 22 22 RAIS s 22 gt cot oo :
Blfcas o7 3z B o s
o o . e me N == o
i i i 2 2 2 2 | ssorm am af, > >
I — - o oo Ra7 1 7, coes o o 8
5 | 88 10016 G o
S — c100
T e ,—% - ) 7770 e A R gasy | G20 sotp sitp 01
e — H o1 18K A
e A BRA N
VKT
2—BR10 I ST MK3 R104 R115 o
BR10 g
[ 11 BRi0 5
P - o e 1
o OARD £ L i s xres e gl RES st oo
) i E: w7 ser T e e . o B e om
MKO T BR6. SC6 €130 100 TCTWieE c131 [SE
c108 Tz 0
LEFT tRo I e e Go1 e 1o st 1 R
" - - 10116
[l e & ° ° % 1117
BRs
o8 s PRY RIS Ri16 oA
c3
BRI
MKZ PR3 v A *
4 7 @ 208 :
KT
T . s
on? one P Balfeas KD a0 phal c200
Aupe1 27208 N A1 21200 et ° e s oE ] ! oL g fiinr
BRT | pa—|
ke T i . R#4 0 R
— MKE g | T Reser il XRES
KT ey ] 5 0 o
BRY [MKS 4] T4 TEST1
KT KT b} TesTz 001
= BRI | T2
T T g9y o
2 WKg o 22
[CiibRo N o
For e e oars $
“RIGHT 1
o
‘ [ b
Bhlficas
N

5

C155C1560167C5EC150160C161C162
22p 229 22p 22p NIU NIU NIU NIU

C163C164C165C166C167C16BCT6EC1T0
22p 22p 22p 22p NIU NIU NIU NIU

19



Mar, 2002

HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

1 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22 23 24 25 26 27 28 29 30

10

N

A

o
/\\./
(@) o N/
W 0

00y O

fo

o0C—00C!

PN AT
N/ \/
7\

\/INS

o

010/ @)

ASSY 7772904000
ASSY 7773003000

POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY

for HP-1
for HP-2e

< M O O W w ¢ =T

P8
O

==Y ey ¢

d
m
_

N/
o )

CA\U\VCO L_

3 _

N’ On A W 1

L OS¢ 00C0H w
3

\Iv
n

AN
PN gl /<
\

0
@
9]

300 9

0

View from component side

__7r - q\
@0 (11D

2 X Jd = 2 0o O w»w - DO

20



Mar, 2002 HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY)

o =
2 sauFte

o ce %A
TO CONTROL EQ BOARD wli | Tordl o

3UF16

BN MIC " x 5
(CN4)
Nt one TERT ons TER2 ' . o 1
55014_0810 53014_0610 NIU B10BXHANU H SN e Ge ! s e
! F—wA—p—w— 9
e wovnona wovne wovoorao? I " | 150snp0 " "
[m)] . . - F ' oo | 3K 100 25B1016AY
o oNa }12 Aofed |l of o & 1 1 Bk a
(RN cia e \ soa me | s o L
<< o 10UF50 non pol pt | 10ks i | oo YO 02 14 R10
(@) ! I vaisennL R B npo a4 i 18138 0
12157 Il Vol SEND AGND| o Il RIS cte 330
> 188133 U
om Ty i1 SR12 VOISENDR ¥, o g | ees Saur1e
-~ 10 150nF 1 33Ks
o | " PHONESENSE 7 L 1 . T3 >
=z - suML g et |, o T Cas ot 03 7| o4 as Rig
= 2 H DAMPER TR 1= UPC4570G | Qs Baszierp  F27 100Fs0 7 W Ypisstaa 2SBE4TC NIU
E R21 R22 R23 c18 1 R24 SC2878A -
<§( O | it e I rsie s oo w
= [ [wbiout N A1 A c20 o
3 " I ke . ron
3T mioin RERS ¥ NU senf A ' s 2sc287 U
o H by cr oz ! I » AT A ST e it
10uFS0 non pol Mot | A m
[ ' = cor 1 w43 I | s
L R33 330nF NIU 68Ks 2 >
se0t4_1410 3F16 NU SUMR . | a5 UPCHST0G '
770 ° T o 1 " ! =
a 045 A oo 5 | s '
os g —o%o- i o B8 WL oo | m
i fa0 » | or oK R sone | 7 e
< one K3 o d ! ' e
s REsE MR I F—w——w—t5 150pFs npo Rat
1 i 93 1 R | Ras
o : G sk bS5
Q| Lo : - o
o 3 NIU % Pt '
3 B3tk
' A | =
5 ks —
Zz| » ' t—3 ! o orsedt 905 oo (=
- H R 33pF np0 9 = 155133
) o 5 1| eso 36 s
<L - | s Vs Blere > 188133
= 530140710 | F0Fte Deo m | 33Ks A N H it ) T
RETURN-L e [t | N oo L cag o7 TJoe
| s BAS218FP Jo0u i
[©) fs7 cw s upcasroc ! scos7on ki Rk S el
[ e o e 10281 R60
C43 A 1 RS9 c41 Q1o
1 1Ks. 68ks R62
Ll A g2nF A Il 680ps, 25C287s e
1 | A AT77 A A R63
7on Res | 33K
cie |
3auFte  5KES 1 H kN
FETURNA ey 1 Sine UpCasT0G |
N : R66 A5 1 A
R68. %
G8Ks %8 |
nea. ook a70 1 s oG " PBEJA |
A7t SKes A G RUPRPUREN oo it s SIPIPI
8208 Sore TR A
o § N C50. Power-Mute
NpyTL N , )
By 1 33pFs npo C83 Ry S3pFs oo
0o SauFte  FEd 55 R7S R76 g2
cs2 R73 DA204K i LINE-L N 33uF16 680s. 330s. HLJ7101-01-3010
330pFs. 68Ks. THE ’\ 1 SUM-L. SUM-L. Eastl
— 1068 . w78
UPCAST0G (o5 aKes
D K777 A BAs210FP v
o A . 12y o
)
R0 cse
—_ 8208 33UF16  15Ks A 2sC2878A _|
g6l C62
i { S3pFs npo [ — ren o)
on e P4 ces fas Rgs JKa
. res Dbk > s e o s N SauF16 6805 3305 HLI7101-01-3010 cC
330pFs. 68Ks. 1+ TRF \ SUMR. SR L
oo N H & ,, —
4 UPCHsTOG cs8 oKes
AT77A A BAS21BFP
A to Phones ce7 68 C70 100nFs
F A F i
from Phones 6o Regre 3908
el 0197747774 A 777F R
25C2878A
ciz ic7c s
o aauFts ot BAS218FP i
s 56 aoks A? for Power AMP
icc BAS21GFP cas Normal:
UPGisTOG 100nFs : A
N A Mute
§Gnes 4
RS re Q21 33UF16
aauFts 25K3696R -
Ros NIU
ks
Aite o Ro
MIDIN 6K8 R4 K3s 10Ks
NIU
|_ 521 T
RESE 2 DAZOK oL Bge ate
D S ‘ezscmﬁck
c110 Y
o MiDIoUT Aioz A U
ain cine
0 [E—
7
= RN22z: icop vo N k7 00nFls o7
DRSS 1C9A 1 a2 c78 PSK363GR 100uF35
TatCoanr §one B -
— ICoE. R108 25K3636R SUM-L 1L LAl
74HCO4AF TAHCO4AF o Normal: - " 1r / s
- R109 109 cs9 Mute =+ £ 10uF50 non pol R101 L R9B
Ruao Tabicoanr cso ol
()] M °B e om oK o forOutp - ut Ouputute seoks o Ro777 A —
o & 100nFsp/s 130 A o NI 148
N ot s FBROTHAGSOTED o o 2K U e 2 sKes
= X FERO7HABSOTED ate A
FBRO7HA850TBM TAHCO4AF - 74HCO4AR 1co6 100Ks 2SA1015GR PHONES-L o —
FBRO7HABSOTED iGomnr . , PHONESH S 5 O
8 S
S =T
R136 R112 R113 o 4l
28 e St foxs ° £
°
at1e
33K her 53014_0710
PEDAL JACK e ois ol e 774 h =
e el [ Ro5 Normal: + 3300 o80Ks 25 m
e croe 00nF o 1ok Mae s - citz a2 2SCie1sGR
Wss001 orra0 nonpol A it wn
RERgs Phones-Mute Modiicato connetiore per acataro
us RERgs 1 oifs ale nosto cuffe
S8To460 Ata7 Ai26 ok
axas s ats cs3 PSK363GR d
D19 hal L 25C1815GR 330nF 1 a
FL2 ;;7[1 A A T77A SWMR | !
ELKTR391CA FL1 R129 DAMPER 3 DA204K 1T ?ﬂﬂg Fas
ELKTR391CA A1gt |, e 188133 2501815GR R120 AT7 .
upCs7o  §108 Q28 for Phones 10K 680Ks. L
1005 Aist Normal: 12V
1005 X a0 Mute v i i -~ fre
1 L 3 N N
) e Ri2e
) Phones:Mut Rize 28A10156R
1 e
) o 022
<C eb &7 AZ0eK |, coe e
100k 100nFs oF sauFts
a o D>
o n
o s UpCasTo | UPCAsTOG L e 2 O
o
+. (W
A1z
3K3s _U
o
(c108.
1055 Upcasros
cos
100nFs o o7
5045_04ANIU
] i
o
027 X3
8sec
5
For HP-1: For HP-2: neo
5 13 028 a2 o cizo
R4, R39 = 2,2Kohm R4, R39 = 10Kohm sy 556866 NIU
I our
R24, R58 = 33Kohm R24, R58 = 15Kohm 1 £ g z Leoo croo o
2 6800uF35  ZjF 3 E 3 330uF25 s
R17, R53 = 15Kohm R17, R53 = 33Kohm 3 it F Tew N .
h ! 3 d
C7, C28 =10nF Poli C7, C28 = 8,2nF Poli 5 == -
) = 2 cros
C10, C32 = 3,3nF Poli C10, C32 = 33pF Ceram o saoourss g Luw p cios
R145 = NIU R145 = 1Kohm Fuse cror 3900F25
FL3 =NIU FL3 = ELKTR391CA ECKDBEAT2ZF 030 I Rtz Rise
- - S56860 v 100 2w NI
R138 =NIU R138 = 3,3Kohm 100 2w
R139 =NIU R139 =1000hm
FiF2 LaBEL
R124 =NIU R124 =0ohm
C96 =NIU C96 = 100nF T00v v OMEGA-ALERT 8506 T315AL250V Ta15AL250V
230v230v 6 ¥ mper
IC10 =NIU IC10 = UPC4570G jumper Gjumper 5
0 o
D25 =NIU D25 = DA-204K T-146 3 ° A

AT77A
Speaker GND

21



HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

Mar, 2002

I & m m O O W >

cH o I O vV O 2 =1 X <«

i0 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20 21 22

CONTROL PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (only for HP-1)
ASSY7772902000

View from component side

uTtov

23

24

25

26

27

28

ont TLHR4401 TLHR4401 TLHRA4401 TLHR4401 TLHR4401 TLHR4401
SW1 gyv2 ] Syv4 SW5
ScD7 1 SDO LED1 LED2 LED3 LED4 LED5 LED6 = =
TOMAIN BOARD SCD6| Il spt A s A A D, D, —15 15 15 135 15
(CN4) o] I i EVQPAEOSR EVQPAEO5R EVQPAEOSR
4 R20 R21 R22 R23 R24 R25 EVQPAEO5R EVQPAEO5R
53015_0410 180 180 180 180 180 180
e Q6 Q7 Q8 Q9 Q1o
D D D D D D
SCANO DTC114ES
SCAN1 DTC114ES DTC114ES DTC114ES DTC114ES | DTC114ES
DAS CAN2
CN3 CAN3
D+5 J= CAN4
DGND 12 SCAN5
SS2 5 (5 SCANs
ss1 4 SCAN4
$S0 4 "5 SCAN3 |
TO MAIN BOARD LEDEN| 2 " SCAN2 |
(CN3) SCD3 7 SCANT sD i
SCD2 7 "8 _SCANO SD ]
SCD1 8 9 sD5 SD: T
SCDO 9 [Mgsba SD: T
10 SD4 :
53015_1010 SD5
I
ca4 |
100uF16H7 1
]
Input: pull-down resistors are
on the main-board.
SDO SD1 SD2 SD3 SD4 SD5 SCANO SCAN1 SCAN2 SCAN3 SCAN4 SCAN5 = P
PORTO PORT1 PORT2 PORT3 PORT4 PORT5 PORT6 PORT7 PB4 PB5 PB6 PB7
PAO PA1 PA2 PA3 PA4 PAS PA6 P60 PB4 PB5 PB6 PB7
VR1B
VR1A
RK14K12C XV 10
R37 s\i
RK14K12C
| 4K7 13289251
+N! —
'\ C'; NIU UPC4570HA =
IC3A RETURN L
CN4 o R39 C3 U
mlE SEND L 33uF16H7 l {
2 2 2. R48 +212
from sl SEND R R40 NIU
4 68k
POWER & AMP. B ‘5‘ 5 1 ci4 ci2
33pF
(CN1) 62 1 A — 220 33uF16H7 3t L C24 o
7 la AN R46 NIU
of v 4K7 Ic3C
53015_0810 F;ﬁa R45
1 A 10K S UPC4570HA
c19 M2 N 8 IC3B RETURN R - UPC4570HA
NIU c17 6
L1 . o 7
— o 33uF16H7 R47 33uF16H7
B 68k A AN
R49
A NU

22

EVQPAEO5R

29

30



Mar, 2002

HP-1 MH/RW, HP-2e RW/LA

1

T & m m O O W >

cH »n» I O v O 2 =Er X «

2 3 4 5 6 7

8

9

10

11

12

13

CONTROL PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM (only for HP-2¢)
ASSY 7773002000

View from component side

440.00.5207
o

View from solder side

(=)

~
of w3

1

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

"

DA
TO MAIN BOARD NU
(CN4)
Re0
53015_0410 R59 Re1
0s. NIU
ons o5
4 % c1
2 oz F Ny LED1S
30 scor ) Ny LBS03VE
["5SC06 D sct 18
s Fa—ses sc1 coms
Ssc2 19
§ [[2—scos sc2 comz
comts
63 COMIA
o 292 583 598 538 mud zup 588 &5
1000Fs sc2 g q of
ca  OAS KL
104
N =
c g ups RN24:
TO MAIN BOARD 0 R T )
(CN3) 10Ks. ya pl—
a5 R2 _ Y3 p12——
T b t—Sdms _ vpl i
+—4d Gaa n
. 8161 & voplix
53015_1010 ¢ :lm S3UFIBHT Ly 74HCA38F
z cs
3UF16HT
NU o
D
o
RN2427
Qs
sosprs) NU o a7 a7 a7s a7s a7 a7s
5 wa 75! 3 S &7 50 52
DAP202K DA3 + - Organ Harpsi-cd Transpose Brilliance 2 1
LED2 LED3 LED20 LEDS LEDB LED21 LED7 LED9
¥, % % %, %, 9 ¥, 9
e A t¥gl  padge]  Ladgl godg) (o¥g] s
EVQ_PAEOSR  EVQ_PAEOSR  EVQ_PAEOSR  EVQ PAEOSR  EVQ_PAEOSR EVQ_PAE( EVQ_PAEOSR  EVQ_PAEOSR TiHRagot TiiRadon TLHRA40T TLHR440T - TLHRA401 PR-A2SMVW TLHRA401 TLHRAd0
RN242T + - Organ Harpsi Transp. Brill 2 1
as a5 a7 a7 a7s a7 a7s
sos(eAs)
R11 R13 R53 R54 R78 RS5
DAP202K DAS DAP202K DAG DAP202K DA7 DAP202K|| DATO Play Piano EPiano Spit Reverd. Rec
FerpH- LED10 LeD12 LED13 LeD14 LeD24 LeD15
%, % ¥, %, 9 ¥,
89 Sy s S FTAR) 20 S 2 @ 1 2 @ 1 2 @ L@_’I_. ,_L@_i_.‘ »L@_’L.
EVQ_PAEOS! EVQ_PAEOS} EVQ_PAEOSH EVQ_PAEOS} EVQ_PAEOSR EVQ_PAEOSR EVQ_PAEOSR TLHR4401 TLHRa401 TLHRa401 TLHR4401 TLHRa401 TLHRa401
o Play Song Piano | E.Piano Split Reverb Rec
475 a7s 475 a7
S06(PA3)
R R1E R0 7T R 475
a7s
DAP202K| | DAS DAP202K oAt Metro Beat Variation Stings Key Touch
LEDIG LeDt7 LeD22 Len2s LED2S. LeDie
swis s swis s a7 5
5 15 13 15 1562 /Nl L 7> Y1 L 7> Y1 z\'@j R72 LNl YL
RN2427 =l =l =l 10s; > =]
a7 EVQ_PAEOSR  EVQ_PAEOSR  EVQ_PAEOSR  EVQ_PAEOS Eva_PAEOSR >4 o4 >4 TLHRAd01 s S
Metro Beat Variat Strings screag) 10s 10 10 105 10
1008 1008 1008 1008 1008 1008 1008
re2 [{rR20  Re3 [r21 RSQ{ R22 RES { R23 Re6 { R24  Re7 [{Res  Res [{Res Rre9 [{R27
100s. «f 100s 100s. o 100s «f 100s o] 100s. «] 100s o] 100s. «f 100s
R28 R29 R3O R31 R32 R33 Ra4 R35
1000Fs
1Ks 1Ks 1Ks 1Ks 1Ks 1Ks 1Ks 1Ks DA'S c8 D D ato D Qi D a2 D Qi D ars D ats
§ DTCT14EK DTCHAEK DTCHAEK DTCHAEK DTCTAEK DTCH14EK DTCHAEK DTCHH4EK
3
scpr 9 o
scoel—a1n0 S B¢
sl 7 AB B6
scbal s s Bs
Sco3 el 8
scb2 4 e B3
GOt Y 8
sooo 2 (4% ey -
LieoeN  1ods o
L—or &
N j;o TOTaVHC245F
R74 = o
VR1B
RK14K12C.
. 10
g 4 NIU .
ona send c8 NIU NIU R38
ND L c20 Rat
from s st o =
POWER & AMP.| 3 b 33uF1BHT
Board H I
(CN1T) HE o
K Niu c21 Ra2 Réd 1cac
R76 NI N Upcasroo
53015_0810 3aUF16HT
cig ¥ el ul
M cir
= 777 sFteHT

27

28

29

30

440,00,5207

23



	SPECIFICATIONS
	LOCATION OF CONTROLS HP-1 RW/MP
	PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW HP-1 RW/MP
	EXPLODED VIEW HP-1 RW/MP
	LOCATION OF CONTROLS HP-2e RW/LA
	PARTS LIST OF EXPLODED VIEW HP-2e RW/LA
	EXPLODED VIEW HP-2e RW/LA
	KEYBOARD PARTS LIST
	STAND EXPLODED VIEW KS-1 RW/MP
	2 NOTE PEDAL EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
	CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 2 NOTE PEDAL
	STAND EXPLODED VIEW KS-2e RW/LA
	3 NOTE PEDAL EXPLODED VIEW & PARTS LIST
	CIRCUIT DIAGRAM 3 NOTE PEDAL
	TEST MODE HP-1
	HOW TO ENTER TEST MODE, AND HOW TO VISUALIZE THE SYSTEM PROGRAM VERSION
	TEST MODE HP-2e
	HOW TO ENTER TEST MODE, DEVICE CHECK AND HOW TO VISUALIZE THE SYSTEM PROGRAM VERSION
	PARTS LIST HP-1 RW/MP
	PARTS LIST KS-2e RW/LA
	BLOCK DIAGRAM
	PHONES & VOLUME PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
	PRIMARY PCB ASSY & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
	MAIN PCB ASSY
	CIRCUIT DIAGRAM MAIN PCB ASSY
	POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY
	CIRCUIT DIAGRAM POWER & AMP. PCB ASSY
	CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-1 & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM
	CONTROL PCB ASSY HP-2e & CIRCUIT DIAGRAM

